\—

VeriLonbusiness

DROS ENTRY SYSTEM FOR THE INTERNET

DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Federal and Systems Integrators
Government Strategic Services
Application Solutions
Sacramento, CA

© 2007 Verizon. All Rights Reserved. The names, logos, and taglines identifying Verizon’s products and services are
proprietary marks of Verizon or its subsidiaries. All other trademarks and servicemarks are property of their respective owners.



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Table of Contents

Introduction .. ... ... ... 7
DROS Entry System Overview. . . ... ... . . .. .. . . 8
Background Eligibility Checks . . . . . . . . . . 8
The Internet Process . . . . . . . o i e 8
DROS Service Center . . . . oot i e e e e e e e 8
About this Manual. . . . . . ... . e e e 8
Hardware and Software Requirements . .. ...... ... ... ... .. ... ....... 10
Getting Started .. ....... ... .. ... 11
Downloading and Installing the DROS Application .. ................... 12

To Install the DROS Application. . . . . .. ... . . . e i 12
Setting Up Internet Explorerto PrintaDROS . . . . ... ................... 19

Tosetup Internet Explorer . . . ... . .. e 19
Logging into the DROS Entry System . . . . .. ....... ... ................ 21

To Log Into the Application . . . . . ... ... .. 21
Changing a Master or Secondary Password . . . . ....................... 27

To Change a Password . . .. ... .. ... i e e e e 27
Processinga DROS .. ... ... .. ... .. . ... 29
Important Information . . ....... ... .. ... ... 30
Read Me First . . . . .. ... .. 31
Receiving a Dealer ID and Password . . . ... ... .. it i e 31
Moving Around the DROS Entry System. . . . . ... ... . .. . ... .. 31
Working with Fields and Drop-Down Menus . . . ... ... ... ... ... 32
Using Help. . ... oo 33
Using the Status Bar . . . . .. .. ... e 33
Printing a CA Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form. . .. ...................... 34

To Printan Enrollment Form . . . . . .. ... . e 34
Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction . . . .. .. ................... 35

To Enter a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction. . ... ......................... 35
Entering Revolver/Pistol Information . .. ... ... . ... .. ... 37

To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information. . . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. . ... 38
Entering Purchaser Information. . . . .. ... ... ... .. . .. .. 39

To Enter Purchaser Information . . . . . ... ... ... . . . ... .. e 40
Previewing a DROS . . .. ... ... 42

To Preview a DROS . . . .. ... e e 42
Sending the DROS tothe DOJ . . . . ... ... . . . . .. .. .. .. . . . .. 43

To Send the DROS tothe DOJ . . . . . ... e e et e 43
Receivinga DROS Number . .. ... ... . . . . e e e 44

To Printthe DROS. . . . ... 44

Application Solutions
-3- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Entering Additional Handgun Purchases. . . . .. ... ... ... . . .. 45
To Enter Additional Handgun Purchases . . . . . ... .. . ... 45
Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction ... ...................... 46
To Enter a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction . . ... ............... ..., 46
Entering a Peace Officer Transaction . . . . ............................ 48
To Enter a Peace Officer Transaction . . . . ... ... ... ... . . 48
Entering Revolver/Pistol Information . .. ... ..... ... ... .. ... ... . .. . .. . ... ... 50
To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information. . . . .. ... ... ... .. . . .. 51
Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction. ... ... .......... 52
To Enter a Curio, Relic, Olympic Pistol or Exempt Transaction . . . .. ............. 52
Entering Revolver/Pistol Information . .. ... ... . ... .. ... 54
To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information. . . . . ......... .. ... .. . .. ... 55
Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn Transaction . ................... 56
To Enter a Private Party Transfer, Loan or Pawn Transaction . . . ... ............. 56
Seller Information . . .. .. ... 57
To Enter Seller Information . . . ... ... ... ... . . ... 57
Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 59
To Review a Previously Entered DROS. . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 59
Correcting @a DROS . . . . . ... . . 62
ToCorrect a DROS . . . . ... 62
Canceling @a DROS . . .. .. . ... 64
ToCancel a DROS . . . ... . 64
Reviewing DOJ Notices . . .. ... .. .. .. . . . . . . 65
To Review DOJ NOLICES . . . . ot vt e e e e e e e e 65
DMV-Reject DROS NotiCe . . . . ... e e e e e e e e e 67
Delay DROS NOtiCE . . . . .ot e e e e e e e e e 68
30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption DROS Notices . . .. ...................... 69
Delay/More Information DROS Notices. . . .. ... ... .. i i 70
Deny After Delay DROS Notices . . . . . . . . oo e e e e e 71
Release After Delay DROS Notices . . . . . . . ... i e e e 72
Denial DROS NOLICES . . . . oottt e e e e e e e e e e 73
Reviewing DOJ Bulletins . . . ... ... ... .. .. . 74
To Review DOJ BUlletins . . . .. ... . e e e e e e 74
Accessing the Help Function. . . . .. ... ... ... ... . . ... .. . . . 76
To Access the Help Function. . . .. .. ... . . . e e i 76
Logging Off from the DROS Entry System . . . .. ... ... ................ 77
To Log Off from the DROS Entry System. . . . . .. ... . e 77
Troubleshooting Tips . ........ ... ... ... . . ... .. .. ... ... ... 79
Quick Reference . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 83
Operating Hours . . . . . ... e 83
Logging into the DROS Entry System . . . . . .. .. ... . .. . i 83

Application Solutions
-4 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Navigating Through the DROS Entry System . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .... 83

Entering @a DROS . . . . .. . 83

To Scan a Purchaser’s Driver’s License or Identification . .. ... ................ 84

To Scan a Seller’s Driver’s License or Identification . .. ...................... 84

Reviewing, Correcting or CancelingaDROS . . . . . ... ... . ... ... ... 84

Logging Off from the DROS Entry System . . . . . . ... ... . ... ... . ... ... .. 84

Getting Help . . . . ..o e e 84

AppendixC: Release Notes . . ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . 85
Revision History . . ... ... ... .. .. ... . . 89

IndexX . ... . 93

Application Solutions
-5- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

1. Introduction

This manual provides instructions and support to firearm dealers using the
Internet to initiate a background eligibility check with the California Department
of Justice (DOJ).

The following topics are covered in this manual:

*  “DROS Entry System Overview” . .. ..., page 8
* “Background Eligibility Checks” .. ......... ... ... .. ... ..... page 8
e “The Internet Process™. ... ... ... ... page 8
e “DROS Service Center” . ... ..ttt page 8
e “About this Manual” ...... ... .. ... ... . . ... . page 8
e “Hardware and Software Requirements” .. ................. page 10

Application Solutions
-7 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

DROS Entry System Overview

TIP: Have your
CFD ready before
calling the ser-
vice center.

DROS Entry System Overview

The Dealer’s Record of Sale (DROS) Entry System is a computer system used by
the Department of Justice (DOJ) to process a DROS and to generate DOJ notices
and bulletins.

The DROS Entry System is available to receive and send information from 7:00
a.m. until 11:00 p.m. seven days a week.

Background Eligibility Checks

The Dealer’s Record of Sale (DROS) Internet process is used to obtain
information necessary to perform background eligibility checks for firearm
purchasers. After the information is obtained, it is submitted to the DROS Entry
System and a DROS number is automatically assigned. Once this number is
assigned, the mandated waiting period begins.

The Internet Process

The Internet Process involves entering DROS information through a computer
with access to the Internet. Through the Internet, the computer connects to a
secured website and the DROS Entry System.

The DROS Entry System windows contain the same information found on a
DROS worksheet. Using a computer to enter information is not an “instant
check” system. The computer enables dealers to enter information directly into
the system rather than completing a DROS worksheet that is processed
manually.

Once the required information is entered into the system and sent to the DOJ, a
DROS number is generated. A DROS can then be viewed and printed using the
DROS Entry System.

If the background eligibility check results in a denial or delay, a notice is
generated by the DOJ. That notice can be viewed and printed using the DROS
Entry System. In addition, the dealer is notified by mail and telephone.

DROS Service Center

The DROS Service Center provides support for issues pertaining to the DROS
Entry System and is available to all firearm dealers. The DROS Service Center
can be reached by calling 1-800-974-3767 from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. Monday
through Saturday, and from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.

About this Manual

In order to make the information contained in this manual clear and easy to
read, certain font types and formatting styles are used.

Application Solutions
-8 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

DROS Entry System Overview

NOTE: Look for
important notes
and tips in the

margin, like this.

The type styles are describe below:

Words in jtalics indicate a text box, screen name, or any item found in the
application. Italics are also used to emphasize important information.
For example: Advance the cursor to the Last Name field.

Bold words indicate a button or tab. For example: Click the Submit
button.

When instructions refer to pressing a “key,” they are referring to a key on
the keyboard.

Application Solutions
-9- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Hardware and Software Requirements

Hardware and Software Requirements

This section describes the minimum hardware and software requirements
necessary to use the Internet application.

Your dealership must have the following items:

* C(Celeron, Pentium or equivalent desktop or laptop computer

NOTE: The DOJ- * Modem 28.8 (or higher)
supplied com-

puter (or compati- * Windows-compatible printer

ble) and HP e  Windows 95, Windows 98, Windows NT, Windows 2000 or Windows XP
DeskJet printer Operating System

fulfill the hard-

ware require- * Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.0, 5.0, 5.5 or 6.0

ments. ¢ Internet Service Provider (ISP)

¢ Mag stripe reader

Application Solutions
-10 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

2. Getting Started

This chapter explains how to configure Internet Explorer before installing the
Internet application. This chapter also guides you through the process of
downloading and installing the application on your personal computer and
setting up Internet Explorer to print a completed DROS. It also describes how to
log into the application and change a password.

The following sections are included in this chapter:

* “Downloading and Installing the DROS Application” . ......... page 12
* “Setting Up Internet Explorer to Print a DROS” ............. page 19
* “Logginginto the DROS Entry System” .. ................... page 21
* “Changing a Master or Secondary Password”. .. ............. page 27

Application Solutions
-11 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

NOTE: To set up
Internet Explorer
and install the
most current ver-
sion of the DROS
Entry System
application, all
steps in this
chapter must be
followed.

TIP: Check which
version of Inter-
net Explorer you
are using by
selecting Help >
About Internet
Explorer from
the menu.

TIP: To set the
DOJ Bureau of
Firearms website
as your home
page, enter the
Uniform
Resource Loca-
tor (URL) in the
Address field in
the Internet
Options window.
By doing this, the
DOJ website will
be displayed by
default when you
open Internet
Explorer.

Downloading and Installing the DROS
Application

To install and run the CFIS DROS Internet applications, you must have an
Internet Service Provider (ISP) and be connected to the Internet.

Contact your ISP for information on setting up and establishing an Internet
connection.

To Install the DROS Application

1.

Open Internet Explorer. Do this from the Start menu by choosing Start
> Programs > Internet Explorer.

Or

Double-click the Internet Explorer icon ( #¥) on the desktop.

The Internet Explorer window appears. The default page for Internet
Explorer is www.msn.com. However, if you have changed your home
page or your ISP uses a different home page, that page will be displayed.

Open the Internet Options window:

If you are using Internet Explorer 4.0, select View > Internet Options
from the menu bar at the top of the window. If you are using Internet
Explorer 5.0, 5.5 or 6.0, select Tools > Internet Options from the menu
bar at the top of the window.

The Internet Options window appears, as shown in Figure 1. By default,
the General tab is selected.

Internet Options EHE

General | Securitpl Eontentl Eonnectinnsl ngrams' Advancedl

—Home page
I% ‘f'ou can change which page to use for your home page.
Address: http: o

Use Current Use Default Use Blank

— Temporary Internet file:

) Pages you view on the Intemet are stored in a special folder
@& Y for quick viewing later.

Delete Files... Settings..

— Histary

The Histary folder contains links to pages vou've visited, far
quick access to recently viewed pages.

|2D 3: Clear History |

| Languages... | Accessibility.. |

Diays to keep pages in histony:

Colors... | Fonts...

[ ok ]

Cancel | Lpll |

Figure 1: The Internet Options Window

Application Solutions

-12 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

3.

Click the Security tab to display the security options section of the

screen, as shown in Figure 2.

Internet Options

General  Security ICUnlenlI Cunnecliunsl Prugramsl Advancedl

Select a‘web content zone to specify its security settings.

58

Lacal intranet

Internet

This zane containg all'Web sites you
haven't placed in other zones

Trusted sites  Restricted
sites

Sites.. |

— Secuiity level for this zone

- Medium

AN

- Bppropriate for

Mave the slider to set the security level for this zone.

- Safe browsing and still functional
- Prompts before downloading potentially unzafe content
- Unsigned Active controls will nat be downloaded

most Internet sites

Custom Level... | efault Level |
ak. I Cancel | aply |

Figure 2: The Internet Options Window With Security Tab Selected

In the Internet Options window, click the Custom Level button to
display the Security Settings window, as shown in Figure 3.

Security Settings

Settings:

) Dizable
O Enable
{® Prompt

{® Dizable
O Enable
O Prompt

{® Dizable
O Enable
O Prompt

1

] Dionanload signed Actives controls
@ Download unsigned Activel contrals
@ Initialize: and script Activel controls not marked az safe

D0 hmbis i mmsnbemdes mand Alim e

]

of”

— Reset custom setting

Beset to: I Medium

j Feset |

.

Cancel |

Figure 3: Figure 4: The Security Settings Window

-13 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

NOTE: If these
radio buttons are
set to Prompt,
you will be
prompted each
time you log into
the application.
Setting them to
Enable is a time-
saving measure.

Set the following ActiveX controls and plug-ins to Enable. Do this by
clicking the radio button next to each option.

The ActiveX controls and plug-ins to be set to Enable are:

¢ Download signed ActiveX controls

* Run ActiveX controls and plug-ins
Set the following ActiveX controls and plug-ins to Disable. Do this by
clicking the radio button next to each option.
The ActiveX controls and plug-ins to Disable are:

* Download unsigned ActiveX controls

* Initialize and script ActiveX controls not marked as safe

Click the OK button to save the changes to the security settings.

A warning message appears (Figure 4) prompting if you are sure you
want to change the security settings. Click the Yes button.

& Are you sure pou want to change the security settings for thiz zone?

Figure 4: The Warning Message

Once you click the Yes button, the application returns to the Internet
Options window, as shown in Figure 2 on page 13.

In the Internet Options window, click the OK button to return to the
Internet Explorer window.

Application Solutions
-14 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

TIP: To add this
website to your
list of favorites,

choose Favorites

> Add to Favor-
ites from the
menu bar. Navi-
gate to a page in
your favorites by
choosing Favor-
ites from the
menu bar and
selecting the
website from the
list. This elimi-
nates the step of
typing out the
website every
time you wish to
navigate to that
site.

10. In the Address field at the top of the screen, enter the following address:

http://caag.state.ca.us/firearms

11. Press the Enter key.

Internet Explorer opens the DOJ Bureau of Firearms website, as shown
in Figure 5.

Office of the Attorney General

State of California * Department of Justice

HOME ABOUT US NEWS AND ALERTS PUBLICATIONS CONTACT US

CAREERS REGISTRATION LINKS TO STATE SITES

Bureau of Firearms

Firearms Home

Welcome to the California DOJ Bureau of

California Firearms Laws i =
Summary Booklet Firearms Page

March 2007

Folicy Change Regarding
State Exemptions for
Authorized Peace Officers

Dangerous Weapons The Bureau of Firearms serves the peaple of California

Control Laws through education, regulation, and enforcement actions January 2007
regarding the manufacture, sales, ownership, safety 2007 Dangerous Weapons

FAQs training, and transfer of firearms. Bureau of Firearms staff Control Law

will be leaders in providing firearms expertise and
information to law enforcement, legislators, and the
Handgun Safety general public in a comprehensive program to promaote
Certificate Program legitimate and responsible firearms possession and use by regarding definitions of
California residents. terms used to identify
Regulations assault weapons

GEMERAL INFORMATION

Forms and Publications November 1, 2006

Notice of rmodifications to
text of proposed requlations

Roster of Handguns
Certified for Sale July 24, 2006
Renumbered Firearms
Roster of Firearms Safety Requlations

Devices Certified for Sale » Forms and Publications

+ Information Bulletins

May 24, 2006

Sansnes « Tips for Gun Owners Charnber Load Indicator and
3 Magazine Disconnect
Archive Requlations approved by
+ Traveling with Firearms in California DAL
Contact Us

Figure 5: The DOJ Bureau of Firearms Website

12. Click the CA Firearms Dealer DROS Entry System Access link located
near the bottom of the page. It is listed under the heading Firearms
Dealer Information and Tools, similar to Figure 6.

Application Solutions
-15 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD




DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

FIREARMS DEALER INFORMATION AND TOOLS

e CA Firearms Dealer DROS Entry System Acce

e Firearms Dealer Motices, Forms, and Information

e Handgun Safety Certificate Forms and Publications

« DROS Internet Process Freguently Asked Questions

« California Entertainment Firearms Perrnit

HOME | ABOUT US | MEWS AMD ALERTS | PUBLICATIONS | CONTACT US
B OM-LINE REGISTRATION | CAREER OPPORTUMITIES | SITE TOOLS | LINKS TO STATE SITES
/ PRIVACY POLICY | TERMS AMD CONDITIONS | @ 2006 DOJ

Figure 6: The Link to the DROS Entry System Website

Internet Explorer opens the main DROS Entry System window, as shown
in Figure 7.

Setup Help
Juick Beference Sheet
DEOE System User Wanual s

DROS System Installation Ddanual 7
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Califorma Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form s

Figure 7: The Main DROS Entry System Window

Application Solutions
-16 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

13. To install the ActiveX controls and plug-ins required to run the DROS
Internet system, click the Setup button (shown in Figure 8).

NOTE: The The CFIS PSD Setup window appears, indicating that the application is
DROS Entry Sys- downloading and installing on your computer.

tem application

takes an average Once the ActiveX controls and plug-ins are installed, the DROS Entry
of 12 minutes to System Login window appears, shown similar to Figure 8.

download and
install using a

28.8 speed
modem. Installa- |7
. . . Dealer ID
tion times will
vary depending Passwurdl

Login I Cancel

on connection
™ Version 334 Change Password

speed and net-
work traffic.

https: /¢ droz. vangis. weom. com

Figure 8: The DROS Entry System Login Window

14. Click the Cancel button.

15. Click the DROS Entry System Main Page link at the top of the CFIS PSD
Setup window to return to the main DROS Entry System window, shown
in Figure 8.

You have now successfully completed the initial installation of the DROS
Entry System application for the Internet. The initial installation installs
key components of the application. The most current version of the
application will be installed when you first log into the main DROS Entry
System window. This installation takes considerably less time than the
initial installation.

16. Click the DROS Entry button to launch the DROS Entry System Login
window.

Application Solutions
-17 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Downloading and Installing the DROS Application

NOTE: Each time
the DROS Entry
System Login
window is
launched, the
application auto-
matically checks
to see that the
most current ver-
sion of the appli-
cation is installed
on your com-
puter. Occasion-
ally, when a new
version of the
application is
released, the
login process
takes longer. The
installation pro-
cess takes an
average of two to
five minutes to
download and
install using a
28.8 speed
modem. Installa-
tion times will
vary depending
on connection
speed and net-
work traffic.

The most current version of the application is automatically installed.
When the installation process finishes, the DROS Entry System Login
window appears, as shown in Figure 9.

DROS Entry System Login
Dealer ID I
Password I
Login I Cancel
5

™ Version 334 Change Password

https: /¢ droz. vangis. weom. com

Figure 9: The DROS Entry System Login Window

For information on logging into the system and completing the DROS
entry process, follow the instructions beginning on page 21.

The section “Setting Up Internet Explorer to Print a DROS” on page 19
contains instructions for setting up Internet Explorer to print a DROS.

Application Solutions
-18 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Setting Up Internet Explorer to Print a DROS

TIP: The Page
Setup window
can also be dis-
played from
within the DROS
Entry System
application by
clicking the
Setup button
from the Review
DROS for Sub-
mitted Application
window.

Setting Up Internet Explorer to Print a DROS

This section explains how to set up the printer settings in Internet Explorer to
print a DROS. By following these steps, you will ensure that a DROS will print
properly on a single page.

To set up Internet Explorer

L.

Open Internet Explorer.

In Windows 2000, do this from the Start menu by choosing Start >
Programs > Internet Explorer. You can also open Internet Explorer by

double-clicking the Internet Explorer icon (#¥) on the desktop. The
Internet Explorer window appears.

or

In Windows XP, do this by clicking the Start button at the bottom of the
screen and choosing Internet Explorer from the pop-up window. The
Internet Explorer window appears.

Choose File > Page Setup from the menu.

The Page Setup window appears, as shown in Figure 10.

Page Setup HE

Auto Select j

—Headers and Footer
Header

JtwibPage tp of &P

Footer
[ttt

r— Orientation Marging [inches]
& Portrait Left: ID.?E Riight: ID.?E
' Landscape Top: ID.?E Biattom: ID 75
()8 I Cancel | Frinter... |

Figure 10: The Page Setup Window

In the Page Setup window, select and delete the text contained in the
Header and Footer fields.

Change the Left, Right, Top and Bottom margins to 0.25.

When finished deleting the Header and Footer and changing the
margins, the Page Setup window should look like Figure 11.

Application Solutions

-19 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Setting Up Internet Explorer to Print a DROS

Page Setup HE

— Paper
Size:
=

Source:

IAutomaticaIIy Select j

—Headers and Footer

Header
Footer
r— Orientation Marging [inches]
& Portrait Left: ID.25 Riight: ID.25
ID 28

' Landscape Top: ID.25 Biattom:
()8 I Cancel | Frinter... |

Figure 11: The Page Setup Window With Fields Cleared

5. Click the OK button. The Page Setup window closes and returns to the
Internet Explorer window.

6. In the Internet Explorer window, choose View > Text Size > Smaller
from the menu.

7. Close the Internet Explorer window by clicking the X button in the upper-
right corner of the window.

Application Solutions
-20 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

Logging into the DROS Entry System

Before you can use the DROS Entry Application to process a DROS, you must
first log into the application. This section describes how to do this.
To Log Into the Application

1. Turn on the computer.

2. (If necessary) in the Enter Network Password window, enter worldcom
in the User Name field.

3. (Ifnecessary) in the Enter Network Password window, enter worldcom
in the Password field.

4. Click the OK button.

5. Once the computer has finished starting up, open an Internet Explorer
browser window.

In Windows 2000, do this from the Start menu by choosing Start >
Programs > Internet Explorer. You can also open Internet Explorer by

double-clicking the Internet Explorer icon (##) on the desktop.
or

In Windows XP, do this by clicking the Start button at the bottom of the
screen and choosing Internet Explorer from the pop-up window.

6. In the Address field at the top of the screen, enter the following address.

TIP: To add this http://caag.state.ca.us/firearms
website to your
list of favorites, 7. Press the Enter key.

choose Favorites
> Add to Favor-
ites from the
menu bar. Navi-
gate to a page in
your favorites by
choosing Favor-
ites from the
menu bar and
selecting the
website from the
list.

Internet Explorer opens the DOJ Bureau of Firearms website, similar to
Figure 12.

Application Solutions
-21 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

HOME ABOUT US

CAREERS
Firearms Home

California Firearms Laws
Summary Booklet

Dangerous Weapons
Control Laws

FAQS
Forms and Publications

Handgun Safety
Certificate Program

Regulations

Roster of Handguns
Certified for Sale

Roster of Firearms Safety
Devices Certified for Sale

Statistics
Archive

Contact Us

NEWS AND ALERTS
REGISTRATION

Office of the Attorney General

State of California * Department of Justice

PUBLICATIONS CONTACT US

LINKS TO STATE SITES

Bureau of Firearms

Welcome to the California DOJ Bureau of
Firearms Page

The Bureau of Firearms serves the people of California
through education, regulation, and enforcement actions
regarding the manufacture, sales, ownership, safety
training, and transfer of firearms. Bureau of Firearms staff
will be leaders in providing firearms expertise and
information to law enforcement, legislators, and the
general public in a comprehensive program to promote
legitimate and responsible firearms possession and use by
California residents.

GEMERAL INFORMATION

+ Information Bulletins
+ Forms and Publications
+ Tips for Gun Owners

+ Traveling with Firearms in California

March 2007
Folicy Change Regarding

State Exemptions for
Authorized Peace Officers

January 2007

2007 Dangerous Weapons
Control Law

November 1, 2006

Notice of rmodifications to
text of proposed requlations
regarding definitions of
terms used to identify
assault weapons

July 24, 2006
Renumbered Firearms
Requlations

May 24, 2006
Chamber Load Indicator and
Mangazine Disconnect
Requlations approved by
DAL

Figure 12: The DOJ Bureau of Firearms Website

8. Click the CA Firearms Dealer DROS Entry System Access link located

near the bottom of the page. It is listed under the heading Firearms
Dealer Information and Tools, as shown in Figure 13.

HOME |

PRIVACY POLICY |

FIREARMS DEALER INFORMATION AND TOOLS

e CA Firearms Dealer DROS Entry System Acce

e Firearms Dealer Motices, Forms, and Information

e Handgun Safety Certificate Forms and Publications

« DROS Internet Process Freguently Asked Questions

« California Entertainment Firearms Perrnit

Back
ABOUT US | MEWS AND ALERTS | PUBLICATIONS | CONTACT US
OM-LINE REGISTRATION | CAREER OPPORTUNITIES | SITE TOOLS |
TERMS AND CONDITIONS | @ 2006 DOJ

LIMKS TO STATE SITES

top A

Figure 13: The Link to the DROS Entry System Website

-22 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD




DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

Internet Explorer opens the main DROS Entry System window, as shown
in Figure 14.

Setup Help
Juick Beference Sheet
DEOE System User Wanual s

DROS System Installation Ddanual 7
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Califorma Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form s

Figure 14: The Main DROS Entry System Window

9. 1In the main DROS Entry System window click the DROS Entry button.
The DROS Entry System Login window appears, as shown in Figure 15.

NOTE: Each time

DROS Entry Sys- _
tem Login win-

dow is launched, Dealer ID Ii

the application

automatically Password |
’Tginl Cancel

checks to see

that the most cur- I~ Yersion 334 Change Password

rent VerSion Of https: /¢ droz. vangis. weom. com

the application is

installed on your Figure 15: The DROS Entry System Login Window

computer. Instal-
lation times will

vary depending 10. If any drop-down menus are not populating in the application, click the
on connection Version check box (shown in Figure 15).

speed and net-

work traffic. This forces the download of drop-down menu options. This check box

should only be checked if any drop-down menus are not populating.
Checking this option increases login time by two to five minutes.

Application Solutions
-23 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

TIP: To change
your password,
see “To Change a
Password” on
page 27.

NOTE: The
Dealer ID and
Password are
case sensitive.
Information that
is required to be
entered as upper-
case or lower-
case characters
is considered to
be case-sensi-
tive. For exam-
ple, the words
“user id” and
“USER ID”
appear as two dif-
ferent com-
mands to a
system that
requires case-
sensitive informa-
tion.

11. Enter your Dealer ID and Password in the appropriate fields and click
the Login button. For information on obtaining a Dealer ID and
Password, see the section “Receiving a Dealer ID and Password” on
page 31.

The DROS Entry System Login window appears as the process of
connecting to the secured Internet site begins. If an invalid password or
Dealer ID is entered, a message is displayed, as shown in Figure 16.

If the following message appears, click the OK button and then type your
Password and Dealer ID again in the DROS Entry System Login window.
The process of connecting will begin again.

CFISP5D [ <]

Invalid Pazzword!! Please reenter the password.

Figure 16: The Invalid Password Window

12. If any notices were received since the last login, a message is displayed,
as shown in Figure 17. For more information about viewing notices, see
the section “Reviewing DOJ Notices” on page 65.

CFISP5D [ <]

You have 7 Motice(z] waiting to be reviewed. Please review them immediately

Figure 17: The Notices Received Window

13. When you successfully connect to the DROS Entry System, the DROS
Entry System window appears, as shown in Figure 18.

Application Solutions
-24 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

_long aunnealersala _

Gurmlﬂellcmlumuic PIStI]”EH&Im]t

- () Copyright 1995-2008 Verlzon Business [

close window

Figure

18: The DROS Entry System Window

This window enables you to choose the following functions:

Screen Option

Description

Handgun Dealer Sale

Used to enter a Dealer Sale transaction for a handgun. See
“Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction” on page 35.

Long Gun Dealer Sale

Used to enter a Dealer Sale transaction for a long gun. See
“Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction” on page 46.

Peace Officer

Used to enter a Peace Officer transaction for either a
handgun or a long gun. See “Entering a Peace Officer
Transaction” on page 48.

Curio/Relic/Olympic
Pistol/Exempt

Used to enter a Curio, Relic, Olympic Pistol or Exempt
transaction for either a handgun or a long gun. See
“Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction” on
page 52.

Private Transfer

Used to enter a Private Party Transfer transaction for either
a handgun or a long gun. See “Entering a Private Party,
Loan or Pawn Transaction” on page 56.

Review, Correct or
Cancel

Used to review and/or print a previously entered DROS,
Bulletin or Notice. It is also used to correct or cancel a
DROS. See “Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS” on
page 59.

Loan

Used to enter a Loan transaction for either a handgun or a
long gun. See “Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt
Transaction” on page 52.

Application Solutions
-25. April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging into the DROS Entry System

Screen Option Description

Pawn/Consign Rtn Used to enter a Pawn transaction for either a handgun or a
long gun. See “Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt
Transaction” on page 52.

Help Used to access the Help function, which contains a system
overview of DROS Entry System, Troubleshooting Tips and
a list of Frequently Asked Questions.

Logoff Used to exit from the DROS Entry System.

Application Solutions
-26 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Changing a Master or Secondary Password

NOTE: Only an
authorized user
with a master
password can
change a master
or secondary
password.

Changing a Master or Secondary Password

Use the following instructions to change the password that is used to log into the
DROS Entry Application. There are two types of passwords that can be changed:
master and secondary. The master password is a unique password used by a

dealer. The secondary password is used by all salespeople working for the dealer.

When changing a password, it can be helpful to create a password that can be
easily remembered by you. However, do not use a common word or phrase that
could be easily guessed by an unauthorized user trying to gain access to the
DROS Entry Application. Also, never write your password down and leave it
where unauthorized users have access to it.

To Change a Password

1. Begin logging into the application, stopping when the DROS Entry
System Login window appears, as shown in Figure 19. For instructions,
see “Logging into the DROS Entry System” on page 21.

DROS Entry System Login
Dealer ID I
Password I
Login I Cancel

™ Version 334 Change Password

https: /¢ droz. vangis. weom. com

Figure 19: The DROS Entry System Login Window

2. Click Change Password. The Change Password window appears, as
shown in Figure 20.

ol

Dealer ID: ||
Current Master Password: I

" Master  Secondary

New Password: I
Confirm Password: I

Password Specifications
The Password must be at least 6 characters in length, and
must contain at least: 1 uppercase character [&, B, C, ete.]; 1
lowercase character [a, b, e, etc.]; and 1 number [1, 2, 3, ete.]

Change Password Cancel

Forgot your Password?

Figure 20: Change Password Window

Application Solutions
-27 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Changing a Master or Secondary Password

TIP: If you have
forgotten your
password, click
Forgot your
Password and
call the number
listed in window
that displays.

Enter your Dealer ID and Current Master Password in the fields
provided.

Select the type of password you are changing by selecting the Master or
Secondary option.

Enter the new master or secondary password in the New Password field.
The new password must conform to the following specifications:

* At least six characters in length.

* Contain at least one uppercase character (A, B, C, etc.).

e Contain at least one lowercase character (a, b, c, etc.).

e Contain at least one number (1, 2, 3, etc.).

Enter the new password again in the Confirm Password field

Click Change Password. The new password is saved and the application
returns to the DROS Entry System Login window.

If necessary, continue logging into the DROS Entry Application using
the new password. For instructions, see “To Log Into the Application” on
page 21.

Application Solutions
-28 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

3. Processing a DROS

This chapter explains how to use a computer in conjunction with the Internet to
enter and transmit information required to perform a background eligibility

check for a firearm purchaser.

The following topics are included in this chapter:

e  “Important Information™. .. ....... ... . ... .. .. .. ... .. ... page 30
o “Read Me First” ... ... page 31
* “Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction”.............. page 35
e “Previewinga DROS”. .. ... . . .. . . . . page 42
* “Sending the DROStothe DOJ” ... .. ... ... . ... .. ....... page 43
* “Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction” ............. page 46
* “Entering a Peace Officer Transaction” .................... page 48
* “Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction”. . ... page 52
* “Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn Transaction” ........ page 56
* “Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS” . ...... ... ... ... ... page 59
e “Correctinga DROS™ . .. .. ... ... . . page 62
e “Cancelinga DROS”. ... ... . . . . page 64
e “Reviewing DOJ Notices” . ...... ...t page 65
e “Reviewing DOJ Bulletins™ . ........ ... .. .. .. ... page 74
* “Accessing the Help Function” . .......................... page 76
* “Logging Off from the DROS Entry System” ................ page 77

-29 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Important Information

Important Information

The Read Me First section that follows provides important information that
explains how to enter data into the DROS Entry System windows and the
standards used throughout the system. It provides basic information you will
find helpful, particularly if you are not familiar with the use of a computer.

Following this topic is a series of sections explaining how to access the DROS
Entry System, as well as how to use the DROS Entry System to perform a variety
of functions.

Application Solutions
-30 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Read Me First

TIP: Have your
CFD ready before
calling the ser-
vice center.

Read Me First

This section explains how to navigate, recognize drop-down menus, and enter
information in the DROS Entry System. It also explains how to obtain a Dealer
ID and Password.

Receiving a Dealer ID and Password

A Dealer ID and Password are required to log into the DROS Entry System and
process a DROS using the Internet system.

Dealer IDs and Passwords are obtained from the DROS Service Center by calling
1-800-974-3767. A valid California Firearm Dealer (CFD) number is required to
receive a Dealer ID and Password.

Moving Around the DROS Entry System

Moving from field to field is easy and consistent throughout the DROS Entry
System.

The following list provides information about moving around in the DROS Entry
system:

e Afield is a box into which you can enter information.

e Press the Tab key to move in a forward direction (from left to right, top
to bottom) between fields. Or use the mouse to select a field.

* Hold down the Shift key and press the Tab key to move in a backward
direction (from right to left, bottom to top) between fields. Or use the
mouse to select a field.

¢ Press the Delete or Backspace keys to erase an entry from a field.
*  Click the arrow buttons (x]) next to fields to display a drop-down menu
of possible field selections.

¢ Use the mouse to select drop-down menu options and access fields.
Whenever instructions refer to pressing a “key” they are referring to a
key on the keyboard.

Application Solutions
-31- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Read Me First

Working with Fields and Drop-Down Menus

Some fields allow information to be into the field. If a thin flashing bar (referred
to as a cursor) displays in a highlighted field, data can be typed in.

Other fields have a “drop-down menu,” which is a list of pre-defined data options

for use in the field. Fields with a drop-down menu have a small arrow (=) on the
right side of the field. Once the arrow is clicked, a list of options is displayed,
similar to Figure 21.

Origin Of Gun

I[N

AFGHANISTAN
AFRICA
ALBANIA
ALGERIA

ALL OTHERS
ANDORRA
ANGOLA
ANTARCTICA hd

Figure 21: Example of a Drop-Down Menu

There are two methods that can be used to select an option from a drop-down

menu.

They are:

Use the mouse to select the arrow ([=]) and scroll through the possible
options. Click on an option to select the value and populate the field.
Press the Tab key to move to the next field (or select the field with your
mouse).

Or

Begin typing the name of the option in the field. The system displays the
first option from the list matching the letters you typed. Keep in mind
that the more specific your text, the more closely the selected option
matches your criteria. Once the correct option displays in the field, press
the Tab key to move to the next field (or select the field with your
mouse).

Application Solutions
-32- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Read Me First

Using Help

A variety of “Help” options are available to assist with the DROS entry process.

The options are:

A system overview and troubleshooting tips are accessed by selecting the
Help button from the DROS Entry System window (or from the Main
Menu before logging in).

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) are accessed by selecting the
Frequently Asked Questions option from the DROS Entry System
window (or from the Main Menu before logging in).

Initial Set Up and Hardware/ Software Requirements help text is
accessed by clicking the Setup Help option on the Main Menu (before
logging in). The Hardware/ Software Requirements help text is can also
be accessed by clicking the System Requirements button on the Main
Menu (shown in Figure 14 on page 23).

Quick Reference help text is accessed by clicking the Quick Reference
Sheet option on the Main Menu (before logging in).

A PDF version of the User Manual is accessed by clicking the DROS
System User Manual (PDF) option on the Main Menu.

A PDF version of the DROS Entry Installation manual is accessed by
clicking the DROS System Installation Manual (PDF) option on the
Main Menu.

Online Help is accessed by clicking the Help button in the Review DROS
for Submitted Application screen.

Another help option is the Troubleshooting Tips chapter in this manual.
See “Troubleshooting Tips” on page 79.

Using the Status Bar

The Status Bar (Figure 22) is located at the bottom of DROS Entry System
windows. The DROS Entry System uses this area to communicate with users.
Each time a field is highlighted, the left side of the Status Bar displays a brief
description of the field. The Status Bar also displays whether the field type is
Mandatory or Optional.

Description of Selected Field Field Type Current Date  Current Time

\

| The calar of the handgun. | Mandatary |5/2s2002 [10:13 Y

Figure 22: The Status Bar

Application Solutions
-33- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual

Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Read Me First

Printing a CA Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form

This section describes how to access and print a California Firearm Dealer
Billing Enrollment Form. This form must be filled out and returned to Verizon
Business to establish a billing account in the DOJ DROS system.

To Print an Enroliment Form

1.

Click the California Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form link in the

DROS Entry System window (shown in Figure 14 on page 23). An

enrollment form appears, as shown in Figure 23.

B Addubu Aciubal - [Enbedded Fiu]
T e Cdt Document Took View Window Help

CEUSA®-(®AE ] (B e OEE D
8- T [J-F-2-Fa B UHRT-

L
verizonsnes
=
g Farm A
a
8 Thtis S vorusd b fabed i annd st tir MU oo entalsliady  billing svcount st s ML D) DROS
sl
E PLEASE PRINT
b Business Name; (Fxample, ARC GUNS)
E eaber Nawe: (laarmyple, Jubn Smilk)
s Allersato Usnilat N
Califieriin Firearms's Dealer Nurmher, Husiness Tefephose # (

Brusincss Street Adkdress:

Uittt Fipinde

BILLING OPTIONS
Please check only one:
A Aanthiy Inyvoi

Acdutlidac L T N YT

Jeo vk
POl TST 1 o3 MBS0

Figure 23: The California Firearm Dealing Billing Enroliment Form

2. Choose File > Print from the menu bar to print the form.

3.

Click the X button (EI) to exit the enrollment form screen.

-34 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

This section explains the steps required to enter a new DROS for a dealer sale of
a handgun. The process begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window
is shown in Figure 18 on page 25.

This window is an Internet-based DROS worksheet. The window has been
customized so that only the sections that pertain to a Handgun Dealer Sale
transaction are enabled: DROS Information, Revolver/Pistol Information and
Purchaser Information. Because the entire worksheet cannot be seen at one
time, it is divided into three tabbed screens.

To Enter a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

1. From the DROS Entry System window (Figure 18 on page 25), select the
Handgun Dealer Sale button. The HandGun Sale window appears, as
shown in Figure 24.

=]
Handgun Sale
DROS T Revolver/Pistol T Purchaser T Seller

Gun Purchase Indicator Gun Show sale

[ I -

Waiting Period Exemptions

Exemption Type CFD Number Special Weapons Permit Number

Preview Submit Cancel
Did thiz take place at a gun thow zale? | M andataory | 4421/2003 12:38 PM 7

Figure 24: The HandGun Sale Window

The Status Bar at the bottom of the window prompts you with specific
information about a selected field, and lets you know whether the field is
Mandatory or Optional.

Application Solutions
-35- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

TIP: If you select
the CFD (Califor-
nia Firearms
Dealer) Number
exemption, you
must enter the
Dealer ID number
in the CFD Num-
ber field. If you
select the Special
Weapons Permit
exemption, you
must enter the
permit number in
the Special
Weapons Permit
Number field.

By default, the Gun Purchase Indicator field is set to 1. You cannot edit
this field on the screen. However, once you finish entering information
for the initial DROS, you can enter information for additional handguns
providing the purchaser is exempt from the “only one handgun within 30
days” statutory restriction.

The Gun Show Sale field is highlighted. Click the j button in this field
and select Yes or No from the drop-down menu.

Press the Tab key (or use the mouse to select the appropriate field) to
move to the first field in the Waiting Period Exemptions section.

The Waiting Period Exemptions section is used to select a type of
exemption for purchasers with proof of statutory exemptions from the
waiting period.

Select an exemption type from the drop-down menu, if applicable.
Press the Tab key to move to the first field in the Revolver/Pistol window.

Proceed to the section “Entering Revolver/Pistol Information” on
page 37.

Application Solutions
-36 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

Entering Revolver/Pistol Information

This section describes the process for using the Revolver/Pistol tab (Figure 25)
to enter information about the firearm being purchased/sold. This process is the
same for each type of firearm that requires revolver/ pistol information.

M=l e
Handgun Sale
DROS T Revolver/Pistol T Furchaser T Seller
Certified Guns
Make Model Serial Number Other Numhber
Type Caliher Additional Caliber
Color Additional Caliber Additional Caliber
Barrel Length Units Origin Of Gun Frame Only New Gun
Comments
Breview | Submit Cancel
Any additional comments about the handgun. | Optional | 442172003 1241 P 7

Figure 25: Revolver/Pistol Tab Selected

Depending on the type of sale and information entered, some fields may be
grayed out. You cannot enter information into a field that is grayed out.

The following list provides information about the fields:

e The Certified Guns field is a required field used to select the revolver/
pistol type from a drop-down menu of options. The options include
information about the make, mode, type, caliber and barrel length of the
handgun.

Application Solutions
-37 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

NOTE: For more
information, a
current roster of
handguns certi-
fied for sale is
provided on the
DOJ website at
http://
caag.state.ca.us
[firearms/. From
the DOJ website,
click the Roster
of Handguns
Certified for
Sale link.

NOTE: Use the
Tab key or the
mouse to move to
each field, then
type the
requested infor-
mation or select
the appropriate
option from each
drop-down menu.

The Make, Model, Type, Caliber, Barrel Length and Units fields are
automatically filled once a certified gun type is chosen.

The handgun’s serial numbers are entered in the Serial Number and
Other Number fields. The Other Number field is optional and used if
there is another number stamped on the firearm that is not part of the
serial number.

If you select Other Handgun as the Type (handgun type), you must enter
the specific kind of handgun in the Comments field at the bottom of the
window.

The Barrel Length may be entered as a decimal or a fraction. For
example, if the length is 10 and a halfinches, you can enter either 10.5 or
10 (space) 1/2. The system converts the entry to a decimal if it was
entered as a fraction.

The Origin of Gun field refers to the country in which the handgun was
made.

The New Gun field is used to select whether the gun is new or used.

The Comments field is used for remarks pertaining to the handgun. This
field accepts up to 15 characters, including spaces.

To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information

In the Certified Guns field, click the j button and select a gun type from
the drop-down menu. The Make, Model, Type, Caliber, Barrel Length and
Units fields are automatically filled once a certified gun type is chosen.

Enter the revolver/pistol information, use the mouse to select and access
the Purchaser window.

Proceed to the section “Entering Purchaser Information” on page 39.

Application Solutions
-38- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

NOTE: Depend-
ing on the type of
sale and informa-
tion entered,
some fields may
be grayed out.

Entering Purchaser Information

This section describes the process for using the Purchaser tab (Figure 26) to
enter information about the person receiving the firearm. This process is the
same for each type of firearm that requires purchaser information.

IS[=] E3

DROS T Rexvolver/Pistol T Purchaser T Seller
First Name Middle Last Name Suffix

Alias First Name Alias Middle Alias Last Alias Suffix

Street Address Zip Code

1D Type 1D Number 1D Source

US Citizen Country Of Citizenship Alien Registration # 1-94 #

Telephone Date of Birth Place of Birth Race Sex

I - | | =l =l |

Eye Color Hair Color Height Weight HSC No. HSC Exemption Code

| =l = [ b ] | [
Has purchazer ever been convicted of a felony or of an offense described in Penal Code section 12021.1, or 12001.6;

e | Mo | or convicted of aszault, battery, or other misdemeanor offense specified in Penal Code section 12021(2](1] in the last 10

years?
" N |z purchaser a danger/threat to zelf or others pursuant to Welfare and Institutions code [WIC) section 8100, or a person
= 29 | who has been admitted to a mental health facility a5 a danger to self or others pursuant to 'WIC section 5150, 5151,
anddor 5152 within the past five pears?
Yes | Mo | Has purchaser ever been adjudicated by a court to be danger ta others, found not guilty by reason of insanity, found
= — incompetent to stand trial, or placed under a conservatorship pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 81037

Yes | Mo | ls purchazer currently the subject of any restraining order pursuant of Family Code section 53807

Comments I

Breview | Submit | Cancel

| The purchazer's first [given] name. | M andatory | /22004 | 9:15 Ak 7

Figure 26: Purchaser Tab Selected

Information such as the purchaser’s name and address is entered by scanning
their driver’s license or identification through a mag stripe reader. Once the
license or identification is scanned, information can be modified if necessary.

Following are tips for entering a purchaser’s information:
* Donotputaperiod in any of the name fields. For example, if you enter a
middle initial, enter the initial only and do not put a period after it.

* When entering the date of birth, use slashes (/) to separate the month,
day and year. For example January 5, 1942 should be entered as 01/05/
1942 (mm/dd/yyyy).

* When entering the purchaser’s weight, the number should be entered as
three characters. For example, if the purchaser weighs 98 pounds, the
weight should be entered as 098.

Application Solutions
-39- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

NOTE: To exit the
window without
scanning the
driver’s license or
identification,
press the Esc
key.

NOTE: Each field
containing the
purchaser’s infor-
mation can be
modified. That
means that you
can update the
address in the
window if the pur-
chaser has
moved since the
driver’s license or
identification was
issued.

The HSC Exemption Code field refers to the Handgun Safety Certificate
number. You must enter this number in this field or select an option
from the HSC Exemption Code drop-down menu.

If No is selected from the United States Citizen drop-down list, a Country
of Citizenship must be selected and an Alien Registration # or 1-94 # must
be entered in the corresponding fields. The Alien Registration # number
can be found on the purchaser’s Permanent Resident Card (Green Card).
The /-94 # can be found on the purchaser’s I-94 Arrival/ Departure Card.
The Registration # field accepts up to 10 characters. The /-94 # field
accepts up to 11 characters.

Select Yes or No for each of the four questions listed at the bottom of the
window based on the purchaser’s responses.

The Comments field enables you to enter remarks pertaining to the
DROS. This field accepts up to 35 characters, including space.

To Enter Purchaser Information

1.

With the Purchaser tab selected, press the F5 key to display the Read
Purchaser California ID or DMV Card window, as shown in Figure 27.
This window must be displayed before scanning the purchaser’s driver’s
license or identification through a mag stripe reader.

Read Purchaser California ID or DMY Card

SWIPE PURCHASER ID/DMY CARD NOW

Figure 27: The Read Purchaser California ID or DMV Card Window

Using the mag stripe reader, scan the purchaser’s driver’s license or
identification. The direction to scan the card is printed on the card
reader.

The progress bar on the Read Purchaser California ID or DMV Card
window indicates that the application is retrieving the purchaser’s
information from the card. When the information has been retrieved, the
window closes and the appropriate fields are populated.

If the purchaser’s driver’s license or identification will not scan, their
information can be entered manually. But first, check the
troubleshooting section on page 79 for tips on getting the driver’s license
or identification to scan.

If the Read Purchaser California ID or DMV Card window does not close
automatically after the fields are populated, press the ESC key on the
keyboard to close the window.

Application Solutions

-40 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction

4. Select whether the purchaser is a citizen from the United States Citizen
drop-down list. If No is selected, a Country of Citizenship must be
selected and an Alien Registration # or 1-94 # must be entered in the
corresponding fields. These numbers can be found on the purchaser’s
Permanent Resident Card (Green Card) or I-94 Arrival/ Departure Card.

5. Use the Tab key (or the mouse) to move to each field and either type the
requested information or select the appropriate option from each drop-
down menu.

6. Select Yes or No for each of the four questions at the bottom of the
window based on the purchaser’s response.

7. Preview the DROS by proceeding to the section “Previewing a DROS” on
page 42.

Or

Submit the DROS by proceeding to the section “Sending the DROS to the
DOJ” on page 43.

Application Solutions
-41 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Previewing a DROS

NOTE: A DROS
is not complete
and has not been
sent to the DOJ
until the Submit
button has been
clicked. See the
section “Sending
the DROS to the
DOJ” on page 43
for more informa-
tion on submitting
a DROS.

Previewing a DROS

Once all information has been entered for a DROS, you can preview it before
submitting it to the DOJ. This gives you a chance to print and review a DROS and
make any necessary corrections to the information before submitting it.

To Preview a DROS

1. Once you have entered all of the DROS information, click the Preview

button.

If all required fields have not been completed, a message window

indicates which fields require more information.

If all entered information is complete, the Review DROS for Submitted
Application screen appears, similar to Figure 28.

It is important to note that a DROS Number is not assigned to a preview
DROS. ADROS Number is only assigned when the DROS is submitted to
the DOJ. See the section “Sending the DROS to the DOJ” on page 43 for
more information on submitting a DROS.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

State of Californis -- Deparbmurd of Ractice

Dealer's Record of Sale of Firearm

CFD NUMBER: 55555

‘ DROS NUMBER: XXXX - XXXXX

TRANSACTION INFORMATION

Gun Show |Delivery
Transaction Date/Time

Transaction Date/Time |Firearm Type F‘“a’?“ Transaction
Quantity |Type
12/12/02 09:22:03 AM  |Handgun 1 Dealer Sale Mo

WAITING PERIOD EXEMPTIONS

Special Weapons Permt

2l

Exemption Type CFD Number Number
HONE Y iy
REVOLVERFISTOL INFORMATION
Make Model (Cs;‘]ih“ Serial Number ‘Other Number
3032
BERETTA WITETCAT? 222222
| | Handgun ‘ |

| of

Print | Close

Figure 28: The Review DROS for Submitted Application Window

2. Click the Print button to print the DROS preview. A DROS can also be
printed by pressing Ctrl + P on the keyboard.

3. Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

- 42 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Sending the DROS to the DOJ

TIP: If a mes-
sage box
appears, a man-
datory field may
require input. The
message may
also indicate that
the information
entered may
have failed the
validation check.
Click the Ok but-
ton or press the
Enter key to
close the mes-
sage box. Correct
the problem and
click the Submit
button again.

Sending the DROS to the DOJ

When you have completed and reviewed all of the information for the DROS, you
are ready to send it to the DOJ. Once the DROS is sent to the DOJ, a DROS
Number is assigned.

To Send the DROS to the DOJ

1. Click the Submit button (shown in Figure 26 on page 39) to send this
DROS to the DOJ.

The system checks the information you have entered to ensure that all
mandatory fields are complete and that the information has been entered
properly. If a questionable entry is detected, a pop-up message box
appears with directions or comments, and the cursor is placed in the field
in question.

2. When all of the information has been entered properly, the transmission
process begins.

Application Solutions
-43 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Sending the DROS to the DOJ

Receiving a DROS Number

When the transmission process is finished, a completed copy of the DROS (with
a DROS number) displays on the Review DROS for Submitted Application
screen, as shown in Figure 29.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

-

State of Califomda -- Deparbmerd of Rastice

Dealer's Record of Sale of Firearm

CFD NUMBER.: 55555 | DROS WUMBER: 0000 - 00001
TRANSACTION INFORMATION
. . . Firearm |Transaction |Gun Show |Delivery
Transaction Date/Time |Firearm Type Quantity Type Transaction Date/Time —
12/12/03 09:24.46 AN Handgun 1 Dealer Sale  |Io
WAITING PERIOD EXEMPTIONS
. Special Weapons Permit
Exemption Type CFD Number Namber
NOMNE NiA NiA
REVOLVER/PISTOL INFORMATION
Make Model g;‘”"” Serial Number ‘Dther Number
3032
BERETTA WIIETC 32 222222
Handgun ‘
Tsne Cnlor  Rarrel T.enoth Oirioin Frame Only (New Handonn LI
Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 29: The Review DROS for Submitted Application Window

To Print the DROS

1. Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS. ADROS
can also be printed by pressing Ctrl + P on the keyboard.

The purchaser and salesperson must sign the printed DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

2. Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-44 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Sending the DROS to the DOJ

Entering Additional Handgun Purchases

The Additional Handgun Purchase button displays at the bottom of the
window when the completed DROS appears when selling multiple handguns to
the same purchaser. Additional handguns can be purchased only if the purchaser
is exempt from the “only one handgun within 30 days” statutory restriction.

The following instructions describe how to enter another DROS for this
purchaser.
To Enter Additional Handgun Purchases

1. Click the Additional Handgun Purchase button. The Revolver/Pistol
window appears. All other information from the original DROS is copied
to the new record.

2. Enter information about the firearm for the next handgun purchase.

3. Click the Preview button to review the DROS before submitting it to the
DOJ. For more information on previewing a DROS, see the section
“Previewing a DROS” on page 42.

4. Click the Submit button to send the additional DROS to the DOJ.

5. Repeat these steps for additional handguns, or click the Close button to
finish.

Application Solutions
- 45 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction

Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction

This section explains how to enter a DROS for the sale of one or more long guns.
It begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown in Figure 18
on page 25.

This is an Internet-based DROS worksheet that has been customized so that only
the sections that pertain to a Dealer Sale for a Long Gun transaction are enabled:
DROS Information and Purchaser Information. Because this transaction does
not pertain to a handgun, the Revolver/Pistol Information window is disabled.

To Enter a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction

1. In the DROS Entry System window (Figure 18 on page 25), click the
Long Gun Dealer Sale button.

The Long Gun Sale window appears, as shown in Figure 30.

M=l e
Long Gun Sale
DROS T Rewvolver/Fistol T Furchaser T Seller

Firearm Juantity Gun Show sale

|| I vl

‘Waiting Period Exemptions

Exemption Type CFD Number Special Weapons Permit Number

Breview Submit Cancel
The number of firearms invalved in the tranzaction. | M andatory | 442172003 1:56 P 7

Figure 30: The Long Gun Sale Window

2. Enter the number of long guns being purchased in the Firearm Quantity
field. Then specify whether the sale originated at a gun show.

3. Choose whether the firearm was purchased at a gun show from the Gun
Show Sale drop-down menu.

Application Solutions
- 46 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl and
P on the key-
board.

Complete the Waiting Period Exemptions section then select the
Purchaser tab.

Complete the Purchaser tab fields. The process for entering the
purchaser’s information is detailed in the section “Entering Purchaser
Information” on page 39.

Click the Preview button to review the DROS before submitting it to the
DOJ. For more information on previewing a DROS, see the section
“Previewing a DROS” on page 42.

Click the Submit button to send the DROS to the DOJ.

When the transmission process is complete, a copy of the DROS with a
DROS number appears on the screen.

For more information on submitting a DROS, see the section “Sending
the DROS to the DOJ” on page 43.

Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
- 47 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Peace Officer Transaction

Entering a Peace Officer Transaction

This section explains the steps required to enter a new DROS for a peace officer
transaction. The process begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window
is shown in Figure 18 on page 25.

The Non-Roster Peace Officer (Figure 31) window is an Internet-based DROS
worksheet. The window has been customized so that only the sections that
pertain to a non-roster peace officer transaction are enabled: DROS
Information, Revolver/Pistol Information and Purchaser Information.
Because the entire worksheet cannot be seen at one time, it is divided into three

tabbed screens.

To Enter a Peace Officer Transaction

L.

From the DROS Entry System window (Figure 18 on page 25), click the
Peace Officer button. The Non-Roster Peace Officer window appears, as
shown in Figure 31.

M=l e
Non-Roster Peace Officer
T Fievolver/Fistol T Purchaser T Seller

Gun Purchase Indicator Gun Show sale

[i [—

‘Waiting Period Exemptions

Exemption Type CFD Number Special Weapons Permit Number

Breview | Submit Cancel
Did this take place at a gun show zale? | M andatory | 442172003 1:57 P 7

Figure 31: The Non-Roster Peace Officer Window

The Status Bar at the bottom of the window prompts you with specific

information about a selected field and lets you know whether the field is

Mandatory or Optional.

By default, the Gun Purchase Indicator field is set to 1. You cannot edit
this field on the screen. However, once you finish entering information

Application Solutions
-48 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD




DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Peace Officer Transaction

TIP: If you select
the CFD Num-
ber exemption,
you must enter
the Dealer ID
number in the
CFD Number
field. If you select
the Special
Weapons Per-
mit exemption,
you must enter
the permit num-
ber in the Special
Weapons Per-

mit Number field.

for the initial DROS, you can enter information for additional handguns,
providing the purchaser is exempt from the “only one handgun within 30
days” statutory restriction.

The Gun Show Sale field is highlighted. Click the down arrow button in
this field and select Yes or No from the drop-down menu.

Press the Tab key (or use the mouse to select the appropriate field) to
move to the first field in the Waiting Period Exemptions section.

The Waiting Period Exemptions section is used to select a type of
exemption for purchasers with proof of statutory exemptions from the
waiting period.

Select an exemption type from the drop-down menu, if applicable.
Press the Tab key to move to the first field in the Revolver/Pistol window.

Proceed to the section “Entering Revolver/Pistol Information” on
page 50.

Application Solutions
- 49 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Peace Officer Transaction

Entering Revolver/Pistol Information

This section explains the steps required to enter revolver/pistol information
specific to the handgun for a peace officer transaction. This information is
entered in the Revolver/Pistol tab, as shown in Figure 32

=] B3
Non-Roster Peace Officer
DROS T T Purchaser T Seller
Make Model Serial Number Other Numhber
=i
Type Caliber Additional Caliber

r— = ] | |

Color Additional Caliber Additional Caliber

- - -

Origin Of Gun Frame Onl New Gun
jl j | vl | vl

Barrel Length Units

Comments

Submit Cancel

| 47212003

Breview |

Did this take place at a gun show zale? | M andatory 1:58 P 7

Figure 32: Revolver/Pistol Tab Selected

The Non-Roster Peace Officer (Figure 32) window is an Internet-based DROS
worksheet.

The following fields describe the fields in this screen:

The Other Number field is optional and used if there is another number
stamped on the firearm that is not part of the serial number.

If you select Other Handgun as the Type (handgun type), you must enter
the specific kind of handgun in the Comments field at the bottom of the
window.

The Barrel Length may be entered as a decimal or a fraction. For
example, if the length is 10 and a halfinches, you can enter either 10.5 or
10 (space) 1/2. The system converts the entry to a decimal if it was
entered as a fraction.

The Origin of Gun field refers to the country in which the handgun was
made.

The Comments field is used for remarks pertaining to the handgun and
accepts up to 15 characters, including spaces.

Application Solutions

-50 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Peace Officer Transaction

NOTE: Use the
Tab key or the
mouse to move to
each field. Either
type the
requested infor-
mation or select
the appropriate
option from each
drop-down menu.

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl and
P on the key-
board.

To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information

1.

Enter the revolver/ pistol information, use the mouse to select and access
the Purchaser window.

Complete the Purchaser window fields. The process for entering the
purchaser’s information is detailed in the section “Entering Purchaser
Information” on page 39.

Click the Preview button to review the DROS before submitting it to the
DOJ. For more information on previewing a DROS, see the section
“Previewing a DROS” on page 42.

Click the Submit button to send the DROS to the DOJ.

When the transmission process is complete, a copy of the DROS with a
DROS number appears on the screen.

For more information on submitting a DROS, see the section “Sending
the DROS to the DOJ” on page 43.

Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions

-51 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction

Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt
Transaction

This section explains the steps required to enter a new DROS for a curio, relic,
Olympic pistol or exempt transaction. The process begins at the DROS Entry
System window. This window is shown in Figure 18 on page 25.

The Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt window is an Internet-based DROS
worksheet. The window has been customized so that only the sections that
pertain to a Curio/ Relic/ Olympic Pistol/ Exempt transaction are enabled: DROS
Information, Revolver/Pistol Information and Purchaser Information.
Because the entire worksheet cannot be seen at one time, it is divided into three
tabbed screens.

To Enter a Curio, Relic, Olympic Pistol or Exempt Transaction

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Curio/Relic/Olympic
Pistol/Exempt button. The Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt window
appears, as shown in Figure 33.

M=l e
Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt
DROS T Rexvolver/Pistol T Purchaser T Seller

Gun Purchase Indicator Gun Show sale

[i [—

‘Waiting Period Exemptions

Exemption Type CFD Number Special Weapons Permit Number

=l |

Breview | Submit Cancel

Did this take place at a gun show zale? | M andatory | 442172003 1:59 P 7

Figure 33: The Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt Window

The Status Bar at the bottom of the window prompts you with specific
information about a selected field and lets you know whether the field is
Mandatory or Optional.

By default, the Gun Purchase Indicator field is set to 1. You cannot edit
this field on the screen. However, once you finish entering information

Application Solutions
-52- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Curio, Relic,

TIP: If you select
the CFD Num-
ber exemption,
you must enter
the Dealer ID
number in the
CFD Number
field. If you select
the Special
Weapons Per-
mit exemption,
you must enter
the permit num-
ber in the Special
Weapons Per-

mit Number field.

Olympic or Exempt Transaction

for the initial DROS, you can enter information for additional handguns
providing the purchaser is exempt from the “only one handgun purchase
within 30 days” statutory restriction.

The Gun Show Sale field is highlighted, indicating the position of your
cursor.

Select Yes or No from the drop-down menu.

Press the Tab key (or use the mouse to select the appropriate field) to
move to the first field in the Waiting Period Exemptions section.

The Waiting Period Exemptions section is used to select a type of
exemption for purchasers with proof of statutory exemptions from the
waiting period.

Select an exemption type from the drop-down menu, if applicable.
Press the Tab key to move to the first field in the Revolver/Pistol window.

Proceed to the section “Entering Revolver/Pistol Information” on
page 54.

Application Solutions
-53- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction

Entering Revolver/Pistol Information

This section explains the steps required to enter revolver/pistol information
specific to a Curio/ Relic/ Olympic Pistol/ Exempt transaction. This information is
entered in the Revolver/Pistol tab, as shown in Figure 34.

M=l e
Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt
DROS T T Purchaser T Seller
Make Model Serial Number Other Numhber
| |

Type Caliber Additional Caliber

| -] | =l | -]
Color Additional Caliber Additional Caliber

- - -

Origin Of Gun Frame Onl New Gun
jl j | vl | vl

Barrel Length Units

Comments

Breview | Submit Cancel

| 47212003

Did this take place at a gun show zale?

| M andatory 1:59 P 7

Figure 34: Revolver/Pistol Tab Selected

The Curio/Relic/Olympic Pistol/Exempt window is an Internet-based DROS
worksheet.

The following list describes the fields found in this screen:

The Other Number field is optional and is used if there is another number
stamped on the firearm that is not part of the serial number.

If you select Other Handgun as the Type (handgun type), you must enter
the specific kind of handgun in the Comments field at the bottom of the
window.

The Barrel Length may be entered as a decimal or a fraction. For
example, if the length is 10 and a halfinches, you can enter either 10.5 or
10 (space) 1/2. The system will convert the entry to a decimal if it was
originally entered as a fraction.

The Origin of Gun field refers to the country in which the handgun was
made.

The Comments field is used for remarks pertaining to the handgun. This
field accepts up to 15 characters.

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD

- 54 -



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Curio, Relic, Olympic or Exempt Transaction

NOTE: Use the
Tab key or the
mouse to move to
each field and
either type the
requested infor-
mation or select
the appropriate
option from each
drop-down menu.

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl + P
on the keyboard.

To Enter Revolver/Pistol Information

1.

Enter the revolver/ pistol information, use the mouse to select and access
the Purchaser window (or press the Tab key after addressing the final
field on the Revolver/Pistol window).

Complete the Purchaser window fields. The process for entering the
purchaser’s information is detailed in the section “Entering Purchaser
Information” on page 39.

Click the Preview button to review the DROS before submitting it to the
DOJ. For more information on previewing a DROS, see the section
“Previewing a DROS” on page 42.

Click the Submit button to send the DROS to the DOJ.

When the transmission process is complete, a copy of the DROS with a
DROS number appears on the screen.

For more information on submitting a DROS, see the section “Sending
the DROS to the DOJ” on page 43.

Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions

-55- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn Transaction

NOTE: Sellers
with an out-of-
state license are
not allowed to
make private
party transfers.

Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn
Transaction

A Private Party Transfer refers to the sale or transfer of a handgun or long gun
by an individual who is not a firearm dealer. A Loan refers to the loan of a
handgun or long gun between individuals. A Pawn refers to the loaning of money
(with interest) to an individual for a handgun or long gun left in the possession
of a pawnbroker until redeemed at a later date.

When you select any of these options from the DROS Entry System window, a
secondary menu appears so that you can select the type of firearm.

To Enter a Private Party Transfer, Loan or Pawn Transaction

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1. Select the appropriate option: (Private Party Transfer, Loan or Pawn).
To illustrate this procedure, we are selecting the Private Party Transfer
option.) A secondary menu appears (Figure 35) allowing you to choose
the type of firearm: handgun or long gun.

; ivate Party Transfer [ %]

e

Jhich type of firearm? —

e e Sma :T_ETQE;‘QPQEFEL

Figure 35: Selecting Firearm Type

2. Select either the Handgun or Long gun button.

The Internet-based DROS worksheet is customized so that only the
sections that pertain to a Private Party Transfer (or Loan or Pawn) are
enabled: DROS Information, Revolver/Pistol Information (this section
only displays if this transfer pertains to a handgun), Purchaser
Information and Seller Information windows are enabled (the Seller
window is disabled for Pawn transactions).

3. Complete the Waiting Period Exemption section, then tab (or use your
mouse) to access and update the Revolver/Pistol (if applicable),
Purchaser and Seller windows.

Application Solutions
-56 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn Transaction

Seller Information

This section is used to enter information pertaining to the person selling or
transferring the firearm when the seller is not a firearm dealer. The seller’s
information is entered into the Seller Information window, shown in Figure 36.

M=l e
Handgun Transfer
DROS T Fievolver/Fistol T Purchaser T

First Name Middle Last Name Suffix

Street Address Zip Code

1D Type 1D Number 1D Source

Telephone Date of Birth Place of Birth

(7 [ | =l

Race Sex

US Citizen Country Of Citizenship Alien Registration # 1-94#

Breview | Submit | Cancel
Did this take place at a gun show zale? | M andatory | B/4/2004 | 2:25 P 7

Figure 36: The Seller Information Window

To Enter Seller Information

1. Press the F6 key to bring up the Read Seller California ID or DMV Card
window, as shown in Figure 37. This window must be brought up before
you can scan the seller’s driver’s license.

Read Seller California ID or DMY Card

SWIPE SELLER ID/DMY CARD NOWY

Figure 37: The Read Seller California ID or DMV Card Window

2. Using the mag stripe reader, scan the seller’s driver’s license or
identification. The direction to scan the card is printed on the card

Application Solutions
-57 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Entering a Private Party, Loan or Pawn Transaction

NOTE: Each field
containing the
seller’s informa-
tion can be modi-
fied. That means
that you can
update the
address in the
window if the
seller has moved
since the driver’s
license or identifi-
cation was
issued.

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl + P
on the keyboard.

reader. To exit the window without scanning the driver’s license or
identification, press the Esc key.

The progress bar on the Read Seller California ID or DMV Card window
indicates that the application is retrieving the seller’s information from
the card. When the information has been retrieved, the window closes
and the appropriate fields are populated.

If the seller’s driver’s license or identification will not scan, their
information can be entered manually. But first, check the
troubleshooting section beginning on page 79 for tips on getting the
driver’s license to scan.

Press the ESC key to close the Read Seller California ID or DMV Card
window.

Select whether the seller is a citizen from the United States Citizen drop-
down list. If No is selected, a Country of Citizenship must be selected an
Alien Registration # or 1-94 # must be entered in the corresponding
fields. The Alien Registration # number can be found on the purchaser’s
Permanent Resident Card (Green Card). The /-94 # can be found on the
purchaser’s [-94 Arrival/ Departure Card. The Registration # field accepts
up to 10 characters. The /-94 # field accepts up to 11 characters.

Click the Preview button to review the DROS before submitting it to the
DOJ. For more information on previewing a DROS, see the section
“Previewing a DROS” on page 42.

Click the Submit button to send the DROS to the DOJ.

When the transmission process is complete, a copy of the DROS with a
DROS number appears on the screen.

For more information on submitting a DROS, see the section “Sending
the DROS to the DOJ” on page 43.

Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-58 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS

Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS

This section explains how to use the Internet to review and/or print a DROS that
was submitted in the past 30 days. The process begins at the DROS Entry
System window. This window is shown in Figure 18 on page 25.

To Review a Previously Entered DROS

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Review, Correct or
Cancel button. The Review DROS for Submitted Application window
appears, as shown in Figure 38.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

Help | Notices | Bulletins | I . Days to Review DROS |DRDS Number: I - I Review |
=l

|

Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 38: The Review DROS for Submitted Application Window

The following table contains descriptions of the buttons found in the
Review DROS for Submitted Application window:

Button/field

description

Help

Enables you to access the Help function, which provides an
overview of the DROS Entry System, troubleshooting tips
and a list of Frequently Asked Questions. Click the Help
button to access this function.

Notices

Enables you to display a DOJ notice regarding a DROS that
was submitted during the past 30 days. Click the Notices
button to access this function.

Bulletins

Enables you to display a DOJ bulletin issued during the
past 30 days. Click the Bulletins button to access this
function.

Application Solutions

-59 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS

Butto

n/field

description

Days to Review DROS

Enables you to display and review all DROS that have been
processed during a specific number of days. Enter a review
period and click the Days to Review DROS button to
access this function. A DROS reviewed using this function
cannot be cancelled or modified.

Review

Enables you to display and review a DROS that has been
processed during the past 30 days. Enter the DROS
number and click the Review button to access this function.
A DROS reviewed using this function can be cancelled or
modified.

Setup

Enables you to define the print setup for the Help Text,
Notice, Bulletin or DROS. Click the Setup button to access
this function.

Print

Enables you to print the Help Text, Notice, Bulletin or
DROS. Click the Print button to access this function.

Close

Enables you to close the window and return to the DROS
Entry System window. Click the Close button to access this
function.

2. Enter the number of days for which you want to review DROS in the Days
to Review DROS field and click the Days to Review DROS button.

Alist of all DROS processed during the past selected number of days is
displayed, similar to Figure 39.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

Help | Motices | Bulletins | IZU DROS Number: I I Review |
DROS INFORMATION for 12345 in last 20 day(s) I
DROS Name of Notice Notice
Number Sale Date |Corrected | Cancelled | Type Purchaser Gun Date | Type DOJ
Qoo - Setriautomatic
—00001 03/20/2002 Dealer |Test, Test Pictol T
0000 - Bens, . 11- DIV
00005 031152002 Dealer Ken Derninger Mar-02 Reiect T
U000 - 3111/2002 [03/11/2002 [03/11/2002 Dealer Test, Test |- oautomatic ¥
ooons Pistol
oo - . |[Bemiautomatic |07 Dy
—00004 030772002 Dealer Test, Testing Pictol Mar-02 Reiect T
oo - . |[Bemiautomatic |07 Dy
—00005 030772002 Dealer Test, Testing Pictol Mar-02 R—e'ect T
oo - Setmautomatic |05- Dy
—00006 03/05/2002 Dealer |Test, Test Pictol Mar-02 R—e'ect T
=l
Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 39: List of DROS Processed During Selected Number of Days

Application Solutions

-60 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing a Previously Entered DROS

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl + P
on the keyboard.

3. Ifadateis displayed in the Corrected column for a DROS, click the date
to display any corrections that were made to the DROS.

4. Ifanotice is displayed in the Notice Type column for a DROS, click the

notice to display any notices associated with the DROS.

5. To display a DROS, click on the DROS Number. The DROS is displayed,

similar to Figure 40.

DROS that are reviewed using the Days to Review DROS function
cannot be cancelled or modified. To correct a DROS, see the section
“Correcting a DROS” on page 62. To cancel a DROS, see the section
“Canceling a DROS” on page 64.

Review DROS for Submitted Application
Help | Motices | Bulletins | I &0 Days to Review DROS |DROS MNumber: I I Review |

State of Califomda -- Deparbmerd of Rastice

Dealer's Record of Sale of Firearm

CFD NUMBER.: 55555 | DROS WUMBER: 0000 - 00001
TRANSACTION INFORMATION
. . . Firearm |Transaction |Gun Show |Delivery
Transaction Date/Time |Firearm Type Quantity Type Transaction Date/Time —
12/12/03 09:24.46 AN Handgun 1 Dealer Sale  |Io
WAITING PERIOD EXEMPTIONS
. Special Weapons Permit
Exemption Type CFD Number Namber
NOMNE NiA NiA
REVOLVER/PISTOL INFORMATION
Make Model g;‘”"” Serial Number ‘Dther Number
3032
BEER. WIIETC 32 222222
Handgun ‘
Tsne Cnlor  Rarrel T.enoth Oirioin Frame Only (New Handonn LI
Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 40: The Displayed DROS

6. Click the Print button to print the DROS. The print function is not
automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

7. Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-61 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Correcting a DROS

Correcting a DROS

Once a DROS worksheet has been submitted, only one change can be made to the
DROS. This change can only be made to one of the fields in the Revolver/Pistol
Information section. In addition, this change must be made during the waiting
period. After the waiting period expires, you must use the Cancellation/
Correction form issued by the DOJ.

To Correct a DROS

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Review, Correct or
Cancel button.

The Review DROS for Submitted Application window appears.
2. Enter the specific DROS number in the DROS Number field.
3. Click the Review button.

The selected DROS appears on the screen, similar to Figure 41.

Review DROS for Submitted Application |

Help | Motices | Bulletins | I _ Days to Review DROS |DRDS Mumber: I 0000 I 00001

State of Califomnda -- Department of Fastice

Dealer's Record of Sale of Firearm

CFD NUMBER: 55555 | DROS NUMEER: 0000 - 00001
TRANSACTION INFORMATION

. . . Firearm |Transaction |Gun Show |Delivery
Transaction Date/Time |Firearm Type Quantity |Type Transaction Date/Time —
12/12/03 092446 AN Handgun 1 Dealer Zale Mo
WAITING FERTOD EXEMPTIONS
. Special Weapons Permit
Exemption Type CFD Number Number
MONE TTiA A
REVOLVERTISTOL INFORMATION
Make Model Z‘)’”’e‘" Serial Numher ‘Dther Number
3032
EEE. ATLEYC 3z 2zzzzz
Handgun ‘

Tsne Clnlor | Rarrel T.enoth Chrioin Frame Cinly New Handonn LI

Lorrect DAROS | Cancel DROS | Setup | Print | LClose |

Figure 41: The DROS Displayed

4. Click the Correct DROS button.

Application Solutions
-62 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Correcting a DROS

NOTE: Certified
guns or serial
numbers can only
be changed for
Dealer Sale
transactions. All
options other
than certified
guns can be
changed for other
hand gun sales.

NOTE: If you
attempt to modify
the same DROS
again, the appli-
cation displays a
“DROS Already
Corrected. No
Further Correc-
tions Allowed”
error message.

NOTE: DROS can
also be printed by
pressing Ctrl + P
on the keyboard.

The Correct Handgun window appears, as shown in Figure 42. The list
box on the left side of the window contains the fields from the Revolver/
Pistol window section that you can change.

-~ Comect Handgun [ %]

Please select the information type you want to correct, for example
'Gun Make'. Then enter the corrected information.

Gun Make Gun Model Option is wvalid for all sales except Handgun Dealer Sale.

Serial Number Il
Other Number
Caliber 1

Caliber 2

Caliber 3

Caliber 4

Barrel Length, Units
Gun Color

Country of Origin
New or Used Gun

Gun Type
Certified Gun F12-Send | F7-Cancel |

Figure 42: The Correct Handgun Window

Select the name of the field you want to correct.

A corresponding field displays on the right side of the window so that you
can enter the appropriate information. If the field contains a drop-down
menu, the right side of the field displays with an arrow.

Make the correction by either typing the modification or clicking the
down arrow and selecting an option from the drop-down menu.

If you want to modify a different DROS or you decide not to change the
current DROS, click the Cancel button to return to the Review DROS for
Submitted Application window.

Click the Send button to send the corrected DROS to the DOJ.

When the transmission process is complete, the DROS number and a
“Corrected Successfully” message display on the Review DROS for
Submitted Application window.

Click the Print button to print the revised DROS. The print function is
not automatic, you must click the Print button to print the DROS.

The Delivery Date/Time and Dealer Information must be manually
entered on the printed DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-63 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Canceling a DROS

NOTE: If you try
to cancel the
same DROS
again, a “DROS
is Already Can-
celled” error mes-
sage appears.

Canceling a DROS

You can cancel a DROS through the DROS Entry System as long as it is within
the mandated waiting period. After this period expires, you must use the
Cancellation/ Correction form issued by the DOJ.

To Cancel a DROS

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1.

From the DROS Entry System window, click the Review, Correct or
Cancel button.

The Review DROS for Submitted Application window appears (Figure 44
on page 65).

Enter the DROS number in the DROS Number fields then click the
Review button.

The DROS appears on the screen.

Click the Cancel DROS button. A message box appears, enabling you to
confirm the cancellation of the DROS, as shown in Figure 43.

CFISPSD ]
Cancel DROS 000000000 2
es Mo |

Figure 43: The Cancel DROS Message Window

Click the Yes button to confirm and send the cancellation to the DOJ.
Or
Click the No button if you do not want to cancel the DROS.

When the transmission process is complete, the DROS number and a
“Cancelled Successfully” message display on the screen.

Click the Print button to print the cancelled DROS. The print function is
not automatic, you must click the Print button to print the cancelled
DROS.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-64 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual

Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

NOTE: If any
notices were
received since
the last time log-
ging in, a mes-
sage will display
while logging in.

Reviewing DOJ Notices

It is imperative that you review DOJ notices daily as these notices may pertain to
denied, delayed or rejected DROS transactions. As a firearms dealer, it is your
primary responsibility to cancel or delay the sale of the firearm(s) whenever you
are notified by the DOJ to do so. This is necessary to ensure that prohibited
persons do not improperly or illegally obtain firearms. The DROS Entry System
application gives the option to review a DOJ notice pertaining to a DROS entered
during the past 30 calendar days. There are seven DROS notice types. They are
described in the following sections, beginning on page 67.

To Review DOJ Notices

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Review, Correct or
Cancel button. The Review DROS for Submitted Application window
appears.

2. Click the Notices button. Alist of all notices within the database displays
in the CFIS Notices window, as shown in Figure 44. The types of notices
are detailed in the following sections, beginning on page 67.

Ared box in the Reviewed Date column indicates that a DROS has not
been reviewed.

Click on a DROS number to display the message.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

1 Bulletins | _ Daps to Review DROS |DROS Number: I BReview |

Help |[[Woiices |

CFIS Notices

DROS Reviewed Notice .
‘ Number ‘ Date ‘ Date ‘ Notice Type ‘ Name of Purchaser
[0000-00011  [07-ATUG-03  [29-APR-00 |DelayMore Info  [KENNETH DATNS
‘0000-000 10 ‘1 1-ATG-03 ‘29-APR-00 Sif:f Ml pur ‘DOUG HNOOPER.
‘0000 00008 ‘11 MAY-00 ‘28 APR-00 ‘3}22:3 Mok pur ‘LANNIE EAY BRANES
OO00-00008 -‘2? APR-0O0 zifsf Ml prur ‘CHARLES ED CRESS

[0000-00007  [03-AUG-00  [25-APR-00 |Denial [ERNEST REINER
[0000-00006  [11-MAY-00 [22-APR-00 DelayMore Tnfo  |[CHARLES PARROD
ooo0-00005 [ 20-£PR-00 [DelayMore Infe  [CLINT WALEERS
0000-00004 -‘20 APR-00 fﬁ:ﬁ Ml pur ‘GLEN'N EDWARD FALKERS
[0000-00003  [11-MAY-00  [19-APR-00 [Delay/More Info  JACKY KATNMLO
[oo00-00002  [03-AUG-00  [15-APR-00 |Deaial [TERRY MACKARD
‘0000-00001 ‘1 1-MAY-00 ‘IS-APR-OO F0Day Mult pur ‘GARY LEE
exmnt LI
Setup | Print | Close |

Figure 44: The Review DROS for Submitted Application Window

Application Solutions
-65 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices
NOTE: Notices 3. Ifnecessary, click the Setup button to define the print setup.
can also be

printed by press- 4. Click the Print button to print the notice. The print function is not
ing Ctrl + P on automatic, you must click the Print button to print the notice.

the keyboard.
y 5. Press the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

The reviewed DROS displays with the Reviewed Date.

Application Solutions
- 66 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

DMV-Reject DROS Notice

A DMV Reject notice is generated when a DROS transaction is rejected and
returned because the driver’s license or identification card status is not valid.
The notice is also generated when the purchaser’s provided information conflict
with the files maintained by the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV).

After receiving the notice, the dealer should cancel the sale and not deliver the
gun to the purchaser. Consequently, a DMV-reject DROS must be resubmitted as
a new transaction with applicable fees and waiting period.

An example of a printed DMV-Reject DROS transaction notice is shOwn in
Figure 45.

State of California

Attoruey General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
P.0. EOX 820200
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-0200
April 13,2000
MCLDOJ TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95628
Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000-00000

Dear Firearms Dealer:

The above referenced Dealer,Record of Sale (DROS) transaction is being rejected
and returned because the draver's license/ID, card status is not valid and/or the
purchaser name, driver's license/TD eard number, and/or birthdate information
provided conflict with the files mamtamed by the Department of Motor Vehicles

(DMYV).

Consequently, this DROS must be resubmitted as a new transaction with applicable
fee'and waiting period.

If you have any questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227-
3680.

Sineerely,

Attorney General

Figure 45: Sample DMV-Reject DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-67 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

Delay DROS Notice

A Delay notice is generated when a purchaser’s eligibility can not be determined
by the DOJ within the 10-day waiting period. If a dealer receives a Delay notice,
they must place the sale on a “temporary hold” and wait for the final
determination from the DOJ.

Another notice will be generated when the purchaser’s eligibility has been
determined.

An example of a printed Delay DROS transaction notice is shown in Figure 46.

State of Califoruia

A#torney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
P.0. BEOXC820200
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-0200
April 29,2000
MCLDOJ TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000-00000
Dated:
Purchaser: DOT TEST RECORD

Dear Firearms Dealer:
The Department of Justice is'required; pursuant to California statutes, to notify the
dealer when a potential purchaser is prohibited from purchasing a firearm. We are

unable to determine theé;above putchaser's eligibility at this time. Therefore, we
cannot authorize release of the firearm to the purchaser.

Wi regret any inconvenience to you and the purchaser resulting from this delay.
You will'be notificd as soon as the purchaser's eligibility has been determined.

If you haveany questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227-
3752.

Sincerely,

Attorney General

Figure 46: Sample Delay DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-68 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption DROS Notices

A 30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption notice is generated when a purchaser
has taken title to one or more concealable firearms within the past 30 days. As a
result, the purchaser is not eligible under the California Penal Code to take title
to another concealable firearm at this time. Therefore, do not release the firearm
to the purchaser.

An example of a printed 30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption DROS transaction
notice is shown in Figure 47.

State of California

Aborney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
P.0. BOM 820200
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-0200
April 15,2000
MCL'DOT TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number; 0000-00000
Dated:
Purchaser: DOJITEST RECORD

Dear Fircarms Dealer:

You are hereby'hotified that the California Department of Justice records indicate
that the above purchéser is a petson who has taken title to one or more concealable
fircarms within past 30-days, and is not cligible under California Penal Code section
12072 (a)(9), to take title to another concealable firearm at this time. Therefore, do
ot release the firearm to the purchaser.

IFyou have any questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227 -
3752,

Sincerely,

Attorney General

Figure 47: Sample 30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-69 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

Delay/More Information DROS Notices

A Delay/More Info notice is generated when more information is needed for the
DOJ to determine a purchaser’s eligibility. If a dealer receives a Delay/ More Info
notice, they must place the sale on a “temporary hold” and wait for the final
determination from the DOJ.

Another notice will be generated when the purchaser’s eligibility has been
determined.

An example of a printed Delay/ More Information DROS transaction notice is
shown in Figure 48.

State of California

A#torney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
D.0. BOX 220200
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-0200
April 29,2000
MCLDOJ TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000<00000
Dated:
Purchaser: DOI TEST RECORD

Dear Firearms Dealer:

The Department of JTustiee 18 réquired, pursuant to California statutes, to notify the
dealer when a potential purchaser 18 prohibited from purchasing a firearm. We are
unable to determiingthe above purchaser's eligibility at this time. Therefore, do not
release the fircarm to the.purchaser.

We ségretiany inconvenience to you and the purchaser resulting from this delay.
Youwill be notified as soon as the purchaser's eligibility has been determined.

If vou have any questions, please contact Fircarms Clearance Section at (916) 227-
3752.

Sincerely,

Attorney General

Figure 48: Sample Delay/More Information DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-70 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

Deny After Delay DROS Notices

A Deny after Delay notice is generated as a follow up to a Delay/ More Info or
Delay notice. A Deny after Delay notice indicates that the purchaser is not
eligible to possess or purchase a firearm. Therefore, do not release the firearm to
the purchaser.

An example of a printed Deny After Delay DROS transaction notice is shown in
Figure 49.

State of California

Abtorney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRARM
.0 BOX 820200
SACRAMENTO, CA 94203-0200
March 30,2000
MCL/DOT TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000-00000

Dated:
Purchaser: DOJTEST RECORD
Reference Letter Dated: 06-APE-00

Dear Firearms Dealer:

The information fieeded to determume the eligibility of the above purchaser has been
obtained. The purchaser is a person that is not eligible to posses/purchase a firearm.
Therefore, do not release the firearm to the purchaser.

If vou have any ‘questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227-
3752.

Sineerely,

Attorney General

Figure 49: Sample Deny After Delay DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-71 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

Release After Delay DROS Notices

A Release After Delay notice is generated as a follow up to a Delay/ More Info or
Delay Notice. A Release after Delay notice indicates that the eligibility of the
purchaser has been obtained and the firearm may be delivered to the purchaser.

An example of a printed Release After Delay DROS transaction notice is shown
in Figure 50.

State of Califoruia
Attorney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
P.0. BOX 820200
SACRAMENTD, A 942030200

March 21,2000

MCLDOT TEST RECORD
BOX 000000
SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000-00000

Dated: 27-0CT-00
Purchaser: DOJTEST RECORD
Reference Letter Dated: 29-MAR-00

Dear Firearms Dealer:

The information neéded to determnine the eligibility of the above purchaser has been
obtained.

You may deliver the fircarm to the purchaser. Thank vou for your cooperation in
this matter!

If you have any questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227-
37524

Sincerely,

Attorney General

Figure 50: Sample Release After Delay DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-72- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Notices

Denial DROS Notices

A Denial notice is generated when DOJ records indicate that the purchaser is not
eligible to possess a firearm. Therefore, do not release the firearm to the
purchaser.

In the case of a Private Party Sale, if the purchaser is prohibited from possessing
a firearm, a background check is then performed on the seller. If the seller is
prohibited, the dealer must not return the firearm to the seller. Instead, the
firearm should be surrendered to law enforcement.

An example of a printed Denial DROS transaction notice is shown in Figure 51.

State of California

Attornay General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FIREARMS DIVISION FIREARMS PROGRAM
T.0. B0} 820200
SACRAMENTO, G4 94203-0200
April 15,2000
MCLDOJ TEST RECORD
BOX 000000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95628

Re: Dealer's Record of Sale Number: 0000-00000
Dated:
Purchaser: DOJTTEST RECORD

Dear Firearms Dealer:

You are hereby notified that the California Department of Justice records indicate
that the above purehaser is 2 person not cligible to posses a firearm. Therefore, do
not release the fircarmite. the purehaser.

If you'liave any questions, please contact Firearms Clearance Section at (916) 227 -
3752.

Sincerely,

Attorney General

Figure 51: Sample Denial DROS Transaction Notice

Application Solutions
-73- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Bulletins

Reviewing DOJ Bulletins

You have the option to review DOJ bulletins issued during the past 30 calendar
days.
To Review DOJ Bulletins

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Review, Correct or
Cancel button.

The Review DROS for Submitted Application window appears, similar to
Figure 52.

2. Click the Bulletins button.

A list of all bulletins within the database displays in the CFIS Bulletins
window, similar to Figure 52.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

Help | Notices I . Days to Review DROS |DRDS Number: I I Review |
=
CFIS Bulletins
|Bu]letin HNumber |Bu]letin Date | Subject |Sour|:e
IMCI 00000014 [09-TAN-03 |DROS Version 311 |MCI
IMCI 00000012 [30-DEC-02 Magnetic Stripe Readers MCI
IMCI 00000011 [17-DEC-02 [Web Site Moved acI
=
Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 52: The CFIS Bulletins Window

3. Click on a bulletin number to display the bulletin in the window, similar
to Figure 53.

Application Solutions
-74 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Reviewing DOJ Bulletins

NOTE: Bulletins
can also be
printed by press-
ing Ctrl + P on
the keyboard.

Review DROS for Submitted Application

Help | Notices | Bulletins | I . Days to Review DROS |DRDS Number: I I Review |

_— INFORMATION
Verizonbusiness BULLETIN

Subfect: . MCI_00000003 For further information contack:
DROS Entry System Software DROS Service Cent
Version Date: 29 November 1008 1-800-974-3767

4]

Please check the DROS Entry System version number (located at the bottom left-
hand corner of the Login screen). If it is not displayed, or reads anything less than
2.0 please click on the "shutdown” button to shut down the PSD, then restart the
PSD. This will install the latest version of the DROS Entry System software.

The following changes/enhancements have been made i version 2.0 =

s Firearms returned to the owners in a pawn transaction, must now have a background check
petformed before they can have thewr property returned to them. This 12 being implemented to -
| »

Setup | FPrint | LCloze |

Figure 53: The Displayed Bulletin

4. Click the Print button to print the bulletin. The print function is not

5.

automatic, you must click the Print button to print the bulletin.

Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-75- April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Accessing the Help Function

NOTE: Help text
can also be
printed by press-
ing Ctrl + P on
the keyboard.

Accessing the Help Function

The Help function provides an overview of the DROS Entry System process,
troubleshooting tips, and a list of Frequently Asked Questions. This function is
accessed from the DROS Entry System window or from the Main Menu before
logging into the system.

To Access the Help Function

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Help button from the
DROS Entry System window.

The Review DROS for Submitted Application window appears. The help
text displays on the screen.

2. Scroll through the information by clicking the up and down arrows or
clicking on the scroll bar with the mouse and moving the bar in the
necessary direction.

3. Press the Print button to print the help text.

4. Press the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System window.

Application Solutions
-76 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging Off from the DROS Entry System

Logging Off from the DROS Entry System

Logging off refers to exiting the DROS Entry System and disconnecting from the
Internet. This is a separate procedure from shutting down the computer. When
you finish using the system, you should log off.

To Log Off from the DROS Entry System

This procedure begins at the DROS Entry System window. This window is shown
in Figure 18 on page 25.

1. From the DROS Entry System window, click the Log Off button. The
menu becomes disabled.

2. Close the DROS Entry System window by clicking the X button in the
upper right portion of the browser screen, or by selecting the Close
Window option.

3. Disconnect from the Internet. You can do this a number of ways. Right-
click or double-click the telephone connection icon in the Status Bar (at
the bottom of the screen). If you right-click the icon, choose Disconnect.
If you double-click the icon, the system disconnects from the Internet.

Application Solutions
-77 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Logging Off from the DROS Entry System

Application Solutions
-78 - April 30, 2007 3:36 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

A. Troubleshooting Tips

This chapter contains troubleshooting tips that may help if you experience
problems with the DROS Entry System application.

Some problems may be directly related to the computer or printer and unrelated
to the DROS application. Please consult the owners manuals supplied with the

computer and printer.

Problem

Solution

not populating with options.

Drop-down menus (such as race,
origin of gun, ZIP Codes, etc.) are

When logging into the application, click the check box in
the lower-left corner of the Login window. This will force
the download of drop-down menu options. This check
box should only be checked if any drop-down menus are
not populating. Checking this option will increase login
time by two to five minutes.

network.

Modem is connected to a private
branch exchange (PBX) telephone

Contact your Internet Service Provider (ISP) for
information on configuring your Internet connection
settings for a PBX telephone network.

the DROS system.

A connection cannot be made to

The DROS Entry System (DES) is available to receive
and transmit a DROS, Notices and Bulletins from 7:00
a.m. until 11:00 p.m. seven days a week.

The DROS Entry System

application automatically logs off.

As a security measure, the DROS Entry System
application automatically logs off after five minutes of
inactivity. Log into the application again.

Printer does not print.

Do this if the printer does not print:

¢ Check to see if the printer’s power light is on. It
should be green.

e If it is not on, check to see if it is plugged in to both
the wall outlet and the back of the computer.

* Print a test page:

¢ In the lower left corner of the screen, select Start >
Settings > Printers.

* Right click on the printer icon and choose Properties
from the menu options.

* Click on the Print Test Page button.

* From the same screen, verify that the printer is set as
the Default Printer.

e Try using the keyboard to print. Hold down the Ctrl +
P keys.

The DROS is printing on two
pages.

You will need to change the setting in Internet Explorer.

From the Internet Explorer menu select View > Text
Size > Smaller.

-79 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Problem

Solution

Page numbers and web address
information is printing on the
DROS.

The Internet Explorer font setting may need to be
changed.

From the Internet Explorer menu select File > Page
Setup, then delete the text from the Header and Footer
fields.

Your internet connection randomly
disconnects.

If your phone line has “Call Waiting” service, this may
cause disruption in the phone signal. The code to
disable the call waiting may be different depending on
your service. Look in the front of your White Pages
listings for information on this, or contact your local
phone company.

Can not log in.

Verify that you are entering the correct Dealer ID and
Password. These are both case sensitive.

Check to see that “Caps Lock” is turned off.

A software error message is
displayed.

As you work in the DROS Entry System, you may see
messages indicating an error has occurred. You may
need to call the DROS Service Center for assistance.

Before you call, write down the exact wording of the
message, including any numbers or table names that
may be referenced. For example, if the following
message is displayed:

Could not find table 'table name'. Please contact the
CFIS Service Center.

Copy down the name of the table and report it to the Call
Center.

The application has “locked up”
when logging in.

Periodically a new version of the application is available.
This new version automatically installs the next time you
log in. The first time you log into the application it will
take about 12 to 15 minutes (depending on the speed of
your connection and traffic on the network.)

Once you have made the initial installation, new updates
load much quicker. Usually, updates load within a few
minutes.

The card swipe window locks up
after the dealer scans the driver
license or identification.

Re-scan the card again. It is not necessary to log off
from the application or shut down the computer.

The card swipe window will not
display.

If the ID card is for the buyer, press F5 in the Purchaser
window. If it is for a seller, press F6 in the Seller window.

An ID card has been swiped, but
no information is populating the
screen.

Sometimes the stripe can become scratched and will not
work properly. Try placing the ID card in a plastic
shopping bag. Swipe the card with the bag wrapped
around the strip.

Occasionally, the magnetic stripe on the back of the ID
card becomes demagnetized. If this happens, the
information will have to be manually entered.

-80 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Problem

Solution

The application will not accept the Verify that the ZIP Code is a valid postal code for

ZIP Code information.

California. The system will not accept out-of-state ZIP
Codes.

Cannot access the DROS Entry The DROS Entry System application is only supported

System application through
Netscape.

for use with Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.0, 5.0, 5.5 or
6.0.

Cannot access the DROS Entry The DROS Entry System application is only supported
System application using an Apple using a Microsoft Windows-based computer.

computer, such as an iMac.

Application Solutions
-81 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

-82 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

B. Quick Reference

Operating Hours

The DROS Entry System is available to receive and transmit a DROS, Notice or
Bulletin from 7:00 a.m. until 11:00 p.m., seven days a week.

Logging into the DROS Entry System

For detailed information, see the section “Logging into the DROS Entry System”
on page 21.

1.

Open the browser on your computer (Internet Explorer 4.0, 5.0, 5.5 or
6.0).

In the Address field at the top of the screen, enter this address: http://
caag.state.ca.us/firearms.

In the DOJ Bureau of Firearms website, click the CA Firearms Dealer
DROS Entry System Access link located near the bottom of the page.

Choose DROS Entry from the Consolidated Firearms Information System
(CFIS) screen.

At the DROS Entry System Login window, enter your Dealer ID and
Password and click the OK button.

Navigating Through the DROS Entry System

1.

3.

Press the Tab key to move forward between fields; press Shift + Tab to
move backward.

Press the Page Up or Page Down keys to scroll up or down within a
window.

Press the Delete or Backspace key to erase an entry from a field.

Entering a DROS

For detailed information, see the chapter “Processing a DROS” on page 29.

1.

From the DROS Entry System window, select the appropriate menu
option for the type of transaction and firearm (such as Dealer Sale
Handgun).

Complete the appropriate sections.
Click the Preview button to review the DROS.

Click the Submit button to send the DROS to the DOJ and receive a
DROS number.

Application Solutions
-83- April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

TIP: Have your
CFD ready before
calling the ser-
vice center.

To Scan a Purchaser’s Driver’s License or Identification

1.

Press the F5 key to display the Read Purchaser California ID or DMV
Card window.

Using the mag stripe reader, scan the purchaser’s driver’s license or
identification.

When the information has been retrieved, the window closes and the
appropriate fields are populated.

To Scan a Seller’s Driver’s License or Identification

1.

Press the F6 key to display the Read Seller California ID or DMV Card
window.

Using the mag stripe reader, scan the seller’s driver’s license or
identification.

When the information has been retrieved, the window closes and the
appropriate fields are populated.

Reviewing, Correcting or Canceling a DROS

1.

From the DROS Entry System window, select the Review, Correct or
Cancel button.

Select the appropriate menu option, or enter the DROS number and click
the Review button.

If you are viewing a Bulletin or Notice, select the appropriate document
to display it on the screen. You can review the document from the screen
or print it out. If you select a DROS you can correct, cancel, or print the
DROS. Click the Close button to return to the DROS Entry System
window.

Logging Off from the DROS Entry System

1.
2.

From the DROS Entry System window, click the Logoff button.

Close the DROS Entry System window by clicking the X in the upper
portion of the browser screen.

Disconnect from the Internet by clicking on the telephone connection
icon in the status bar in the browser screen and choose Disconnect.

Getting Help

For DROS Entry System, PSD Hardware, computer support, transmission or
billing concerns, call the DROS Service Center at 1-800-974-3767.

Service professionals at the DROS Service Center are available to assist you from
9:00 a.m. until 9:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, and from 10:00 a.m. until
6:00 p.m. on Sunday.

Application Solutions
-84 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

C. Release Notes

The following revisions have been made to the DROS Entry Application:

Version

Date

Application Change

3.34

04/24/2007

The following changes/enhancement have been made in version
3.34:

Login screen has been modified to allow the user to change the
master or secondary password.

All MCI logos have been replaced with Verizon Business logos.

All references to the Attorney General have been updated to the
name of the new Attorney General.

Perjury statement has been updated.

All text and logos referencing the “Firearms Division” have been
updated to the new “Bureau of Firearms” logo and text.

3.30

07/16/04

The following changes/enhancements have been made in version
3.30:

Change made to the four yes/no questions related to firearms
eligibility that the firearms purchaser is required to answer. The
change has occurred on all of the screen and printed DROS
copies. Specifically, the text of the existing question #2 was
deleted and replaced with the following: Is purchaser a danger/
threat to self or others pursuant to welfare and institutions code
(WIC) Section 8100, or a person who has been admitted to a
mental HEALTH FACILITY AS A DANGER TO SELF OR
OTHERS PURSUANT TO WIC SECTION 5151, 5151, AND/OR
5152 WITHIN THE PAST FIVE YEARS?

1-94 field now allows a “0” as the first character.

Application is now digitally signed & verified by Versign. When
you click on the application it shows the certificate and asks you
if would like to download.

3.22

05/11/2004

The following changes/enhancements have been made in version
3.22:

Option for selecting a Country of Citizenship added to Purchaser
and Seller screens.

Country of Citizenship field added to DROS.

3.21

12/31/2003

The following changes/enhancements have been made in version
3.21:

DROS format changes. Modified DROS to allow manual entry of
delivery date/time and dealer information on printed DROS.

System now allows a DROS to be cancelled or corrected within
a 31-day period.

Application Solutions
-85- April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Version Date Application Change
3.21 8/13/2003 The following changes/enhancements have been made in version

3.21:

* United States Citizen drop-down list added to indicate whether
purchasers and sellers are citizens of the United States.

* Alien Registration # and /-94 # fields added to record
information about purchasers and sellers that are not citizens of
the United States.

* Notice alert added to login process.

* Passport and Out of State ID sources have been removed.

¢ HSC field now allows alpha-numerics to be entered.

* Review Date field was added to the Review DROS for Submitted
Application window.

3.20 5/16/2003 The following changes/enhancements have been made in version

3.20:

* Print Preview button has been added, allowing users to preview
a DROS before it is submitted to the Department of Justice.

e Sort order of Notice letters has changed.

3.1 2/1/2003 The following changes/enhancements have been made in version

3.11:

Fixed problems with card swipe readers not reading city names
more than 12 characters.

Added a check box to the login window for users to force
download of drop-down menus like race, origin of gun, zip
codes, etc. This check box should only be checked if any drop-
down menus are not populating.

Application Solutions
- 86 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Version

Date

Application Change

3.09

11/26/2002

The following changes/enhancements have been made in version
3.09:

All references to SB15 legislation have been removed from the
DROS Entry System, as the number has been recycled this year
to other legislation.

AB35 SB/52 requires that all statutory requirements of the Basic
Firearms Safety Certificate (BFSC) be replaced with the
statutorily mandated Handgun Safety Certificate (HSC)
requirements. All new HSC exemptions codes and translations
were inserted into the drop-down menu and the old BFSC codes
and translations were removed. On the DROS Entry screen,
BFSC Number and BFSC Exemption Code have been replaced
with HSC Number and HSC Exemption Code. The hard copy
DROS printed out at the dealer's place of business was changed
to reflect the new HSC Number and BFSC Exemption Code.
BFSC will no longer appear on the DES or the dealer's hard
copy DROS.

Added edits to the DROS Purchaser and Seller fields to ensure
that Purchaser ID # and Seller ID # are not the same when
name and DOB of purchaser and seller are not the same.

Peace officer's under 21 years of age cannot purchase firearms
Fixed problem with empty drop-down menus.
Fixed 'PL/SQL: NUMERIC OR VALUE ERROR'.

Appropriate message now displays when dealer’s status is
inactive.

Added new Setup button for first time users to install required
files rather than downloading every time application changes.

“NON PROFIT” waiting period exemption has been removed.

3.07

5/24/2002

First release of DROS Entry System for the Internet application.

Application Solutions
-87 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

- 88 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Revision History

The following revisions have been made to the DROS Entry System for the
Internet DROS Entry Application User Manual:

Version

Date

Change

Author

9.02/3/34

04/30/2007

Changed “MCI” to “Verizon Business” in the Printing a CA
Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form section. Updated
screen captures of the DROS Entry System home page.

D

9.01/3.34

04/26/2007

Removed Verizon Business mailing address from title
page.

D

9.00/3.34

04/25/2007

Updated screens and text to reference name and logo
change from Firearms Division to Bureau of Firearms.

D

8.00/3.34

12/08/2006

Added instructions for changing passwords and updated
all logos for Verizon branding.

D

7.01/3.30

12/11/2006

Applied Verizon Business template and FrameMaker
EDD version 1.04 to the document.

D

7.00

07/23/04

The following changes were made to the user manual for
version 3.30 of the application:

* In the Private Party Transfer section, corrected text in
note regarding sellers with out-of-state licenses.

* Made all instructions for setting Internet Explorer
security settings consistent.

D

6.00

07/16/04

The following changes were made to the user manual for
version 3.30 of the application:

e Updated all screen captures of Login screen to include
new version number of application.

¢ Updated screen capture of Purchaser tab to included
changes to questions at bottom of screen.

* Added note to Private Party Transfer section that
indicates that seller’s will out-of-state licenses can not
enter an ID using this application.

* Updated instructions for setting ActiveX controls.

TD

Application Solutions
-89 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Version

Date

Change Author

5.00

05/12/04

The following changes were made to the user manual for TD
version 3.22 of the application:

* Screen captures of Login screen were updated for new
version number.

e Screen captures of Purchaser screen were updated to
include new Country of Citizenship field.

» Screen captures of Seller screen were updated to
include new Country of Citizenship field.

* Instructions for selecting Country of Citizenship were
added to sections describing Purchaser and Seller
screens.

¢ Version number was updated to conform to new
version numbering standard for user documentation.

* References to Country of Origin field changed to
Country of Citizenship.

3.21

12/31/2003

The following changes were made to the user manual for TD
version 3.21.

¢ Updated screen captures of all DROS to include new
delivery date and dealer information fields.

* Added instructions to manually enter delivery date and
dealer information on printed DROS.

* Updated screen captures of all DROS notices.

3.21

08/13/2003

The following changes were made to the user manual for TD
version 3.21.

* Manual was renamed from “DROS Training Guide” to
“User Manual”.

* Instructions for setting up the DOJ-supplied personal
computer were removed and separate installation
manual was created.

* Instructions were added for entering citizen
information.

* New notice alert at login process was documented.

e Screen captures were updated to reflect screen
changes and new application version number.

3.20

5/16/2003

The following changes were made to the training guide  TD
for version 3.20.

e Updated screen captures of DROS entry screens to
include Preview button.

* Added section with instructions for previewing a
DROS.

» Added section with instructions for printing a California
Firearm Dealer Billing Enrollment Form.

¢ Added release notes.

* Changed all references of Worldcom to MCI.

Application Solutions
-90 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD




DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Version

Date

Change Author

3.1

1/17/2003

The following changes were made to the training guide TD
for version 3.11.

* Added description of check box to instructions for
logging into the application.

* Added troubleshooting tip for check box in Login
window.

» Updated software version number and release notes
for version 3.11.

* Updated screen captures of Login windows.

3.09

1/15/2003

Changed printer installation instructions to reflect thata TD
parallel printer cable is not included with the DOJ
computer.

3.09

11/26/2002

Updated computer installation section with new images  TD
and instructions. Changed installation section to allow for
generic computer setup. Added Release Notes chapter.

3.09

8/26/2002

Changed printer software setup to a manual process. TG

3.07

5/24/2002

First release of training guide. TD

Application Solutions
-91 - April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

-92 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS En
DROS Entr

try System for the Internet
y Application User Manual

Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

Index

Numerics
30-Day Multiple Purchase Exemption Notices, 69

A
Additional Handgun Purchases, 45

B

Background Eligibility Checks, 8
Billing Enrollment Form, Printing, 34
Bulletins

Printing, 75

Reviewing, 74
Bulletins Button, 59

Cc

Cancelling DROS, 64, 84
changing password, 27
Contact Information
DROS Service Center, 8
PCsupport, 84
Correcting DROS, 62, 84
Curio Transaction, 52

D

Days to Review DROS Button, 60
Dealer ID, 24
Dealer ID, Receiving, 31
Dealer Sale Transaction
handgun, 35
long gun, 46
Delay Notice, 68
Delay/ More Information Notices, 70
Denial Notices, 73
Deny After Delay Notices, 71
Disconnecting from Internet, 77
DMV Reject Notices, 67
DOIJ Bulletins, Reviewing, 74
DOJ Notices
30-day multiple purchase exemption, 69
delay, 68
delay/more information, 70
denial, 73
deny after delay, 71
DMV reject, 67
release after delay, 72
reviewing, 65
Drop-Down Menus
troubleshooting, 23,79
using, 32

DROS
cancelling, 64, 84
correcting, 62, 84
entering, 83
fields, using, 31
previewing, 42
printing, 42, 44
reviewing, 59, 84
sending to DOJ, 43

DROS Entry System
contact information,
logging into, 21, 83
logging off, 77, 84
operating hours, 83
overview, 8

84

DROS Entry System Window, 24
DROS Number, Receiving, 44
DROS Service Center, contact information, 8

E

Enter Network Password Window, 21

Entering
Additional Handgun
DROS, 83

Purchases, 45

seller information, 57

Exempt Transaction, 52

Exemptions, Waiting Period, 36, 49, 53

F
Fields, Using, 31

forgot your password, 28

G

Getting Help, 84

H

Handgun Dealer Sale Transaction, 35

Handgun Purchases, En
Handgun Sale Window,
Help Button, 59

tering Additional, 45
35

Help Contact Information, 84

Help, Using, 33
HP Vectra PC
logging into, 21

Internet Process, 8

-93 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



DROS Entry System for the Internet
DROS Entry Application User Manual
Doc Ver 9.02 / App Ver 3.34

L

Loan Transaction, 56

Logging In, 21, 83

Logging Into HP Vectra PC, 21

Logging Off DROS Entry System, 77, 84
Login Information, Receiving, 31

Long Gun Dealer Sale Transaction, 46

Manual Conventions, 8

N

Notices
30-day multiple purchase exemption, 69
delay, 68
delay/more Information, 70
denial, 73
deny after delay, 71
DMV reject, 67
release after delay, 72
Notices Button, 59
Notices, From DOJ, 65

(0]

Olympic Pistol Transaction, 52
Operating Hours, DROS Entry System, 83
Overview, DROS Entry System, 8

P

Password, 24

entering PC password, 21
password

forgot your password, 28
password, changing, 27
Password, Receiving, 31
Pawn Transaction, 56
PBX Telephone Network, 79
PC Support Contact Information, 84
Peace Officer Transaction, 48
Pistol Information, 37, 54
Previewing a DROS, 42
Print Button, 60

Printing
billing enrollment form, 34
bulletins, 75
DOJ notices, 66
DROS, 42,44
Private Party Transfer, 56
Purchaser ID Card, Scanning, 40
Purchaser Information, Entering, 39

Q

Quick Reference Information, 83

R

Receiving DROS Number, 44
Release After Delay Notices, 72
Relic Transaction, 52
Review Button, 60
Reviewing

DOJ bulletins, 74

DOJ notices, 65

DROS, 42,59, 84
Revolver Information, 37, 54

S

Scanning Purchaser ID Card, 40
Scanning Seller ID Card, 57
Seller ID Card, Scanning, 57
Seller Information, Entering, 57
Sending DROS to DOJ, 43
Setup Button, 60

Status Bar, Using, 33

T

Transfer, Private Party, 56
Troubleshooting, 79

U

User Name
entering PCuser name, 21

w
Waiting Period Exemptions, 36,49, 53

-94 -

Application Solutions
April 30, 2007 3:37 pm TD



